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ENGLISH – EN   
SAFETY INFORMATION FOR THE SAFE USE OF 
WIRELESS EARPHONES, HEADPHONES, AND 
SPEAKERS
Read the safety notes carefully and consult the 
online user manual before using the product. Keep 
this information for future reference and include 
it when passing the product to third parties. 
Use the product and its accessories only for 
the intended purpose, adhering to the specified 
electrical requirements and in indoor, protected 
environments to avoid serious risks. Keep the 
product away from heat sources, direct sunlight, 
moisture, and liquids. The device should not be 
used by children or those unable to understand 
the risks. Do not leave the product charging for 
too long or connected to the power supply when 
not in use or if you suspect malfunctions. Avoid 
impacts, drops, crushing, or rough handling that 
could cause dangerous situations. Never attempt 
to disassemble or repair the product in case of 
defects. If liquid leaks from the product, avoid 
contact with skin or eyes; if contact occurs, 
immediately wash the affected area with water 
and consult a doctor. Keep the box and especially 
the bags away from children to prevent the risk of 
suffocation or accidental ingestion. Avoid using the 
device near medical devices, such as pacemakers. 
For any doubts regarding the operation, safety, 
or connection of the product, contact Esprinet 
customer service. During use, set a moderate 
volume to avoid hearing damage. In some 
countries, it is prohibited to use the product while 
driving vehicles, motorcycles, boats, or bicycles, 
so always comply with local regulations. Do not 
use the device during activities that require high 
concentration to avoid distractions and accidents. 
The product requires little maintenance and can 
be cleaned only with a soft, clean cloth, without 
the use of aggressive cleaners or chemicals. 
Before each use, it is advisable to fully charge the 
product. Esprinet S.p.A. will not be liable for any 
injuries or damages caused to persons or property 
resulting from improper use of the product.

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PROPER DISPOSAL OF 
THIS PRODUCT (Directive 2013/56/EU)    
This symbol on the product or its packaging 
indicates that the product, at the end of its 
life, including the non-removable battery, must 
be separated from other types of waste to be 
recycled responsibly. The safe use of this product 
is guaranteed by following the online instruction 
manual, keeping it and using it carefully throughout 
the product’s life. The lithium-ion/li-ion/polymer 
battery inside the product is integrated and 
non-replaceable. Do not attempt to remove it as 
it may cause overheating, fire, and injury risks. 
The battery should only be removed by qualified 
technicians who can remove it safely and recycle 
it in compliance with the law. Users should deliver 
the out-of-use product free of charge to local 
separate collection centers or to the retailer, on a 
one-to-one basis or free of charge if the product 
size exceeds 25 cm. Proper waste disposal 
allows the product to be recycled, treated with 
environmentally compatible disposal practices 
to prevent possible damage to the environment 
or human health, and promotes the reuse and/
or recycling of product materials. Unauthorized 
disposal of electronic products, cells, and batteries 
by household users is subject to penalties provided 
by current legislation.

This product complies with Directive 2011/65/EU-
2015/863/EU (RoHS). The product bears the CE 
marking and therefore complies with the safety 
standards established by the European Union.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Esprinet SpA declares that the SOUNDLED product 
complies with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text 
of the EU declaration of conformity is available at 
the following Internet address:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

ITALIANO – IT
INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA PER L’USO SICURO 
DI AURICOLARI, CUFFIE E SPEAKER WIRELESS
Leggere accuratamente le note sulla sicurezza 
e consultare il manuale d’uso online prima 
di utilizzare il prodotto. Conservare queste 
informazioni per riferimenti futuri e includerle 
quando si passa il prodotto a terze parti. Utilizzare 
il prodotto e i relativi accessori esclusivamente per 
l’uso previsto, rispettando le specifiche elettriche 
indicate e in ambienti chiusi e protetti, per evitare 
gravi rischi. Mantenere il prodotto lontano da fonti 
di calore, luce solare diretta, umidità e liquidi. Il 
dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato da bambini 
o da chi non è in grado di comprenderne i rischi. 
Non lasciare il prodotto in carica troppo a lungo 
o collegato alla rete elettrica quando non è in 
uso o se sospetti malfunzionamenti. Evitare urti, 
cadute, schiacciamenti o maneggiamenti bruschi 
che potrebbero causare situazioni pericolose. 
Non tentare mai di smontare o riparare il prodotto 
in caso di difetti. Se si verificano perdite di liquidi 
dal prodotto, evita il contatto con pelle o occhi; in 
tal caso, lava immediatamente la zona colpita con 
acqua e consulta un medico. Conservare la scatola 
e soprattutto i sacchetti, lontano dai bambini per 
prevenire il rischio di soffocamento o ingestione 
accidentale. Evitare di utilizzare il dispositivo vicino 
a dispositivi elettromedicali, come i pacemaker. Per 
qualsiasi dubbio riguardante il funzionamento, la 
sicurezza o il collegamento del prodotto, contatta 
il servizio assistenza clienti Esprinet. Durante 
l’uso, impostare un volume moderato per evitare 
danni all’udito. In alcuni Paesi è vietato usare il 
prodotto mentre si guida veicoli, motocicli, barche 
o biciclette, quindi rispettare sempre le normative 
locali. Non usare il dispositivo durante attività che 
richiedono un’elevata concentrazione, per evitare 

distrazioni e incidenti. Il prodotto richiede poca 
manutenzione e può essere pulito solo con un 
panno morbido e pulito, senza l’uso di detergenti 
aggressivi o sostanze chimiche. Prima di ogni 
utilizzo, è consigliabile caricare completamente 
il prodotto. Esprinet S.p.A. non sarà in alcun 
modo responsabile per lesioni o danni causati a 
persone o proprietà derivanti dall’uso improprio 
del prodotto.

 
INFORMAZIONI PER IL CORRETTO SMALTIMENTO 
DI QUESTO PRODOTTO (Direttiva 2013/56/UE)   
Questo marchio sul prodotto o sulla sua confezione 
significa che il prodotto, alla fine della sua vita, 
compresa la batteria non removibile, deve essere 
separato da altri tipi di rifiuti per riciclarlo in modo 
responsabile. L’uso sicuro di questo prodotto è 
garantito nel rispetto del manuale di istruzioni 
online, conservarlo e utilizzarlo con attenzione per 
tutta la vita del prodotto. La batteria agli ioni di litio/
li-ioni/polimeri all’interno del prodotto è integrata e 
non sostituibile. Non provare a rimuoverla perché 
può provocare rischi di surriscaldamento, incendio 
e lesioni. La batteria deve essere rimossa solo da 
tecnici qualificati, in grado di rimuoverla senza 
alcun pericolo e di riciclarla nel rispetto della legge. 
Gli utenti dovrebbero consegnare il prodotto fuori 
uso gratuitamente nei centri locali di raccolta 
separata o al rivenditore, in rapporto uno a uno 
o gratuitamente se le dimensioni del prodotto 
superano i 25 cm. Un adeguato smaltimento dei 
rifiuti consente di riciclare il prodotto, trattarlo con 
condotte di smaltimento compatibili con l’ambiente 
per prevenire possibili danni all’ambiente o 
alla salute umana e promuovere il riutilizzo 
e/o il riciclaggio dei materiali del prodotto. Lo 
smaltimento non autorizzato di prodotti elettronici, 
celle e batterie da parte di utenti domestici 
comporta sanzioni previste dalla legislazione in 
vigore.

Questo prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2011/65/
UE-2015/863/UE (RoHS). Il prodotto ha la 
marcatura CE ed è quindi conforme agli standard 
di sicurezza stabiliti dall’Unione Europea.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Esprinet SpA dichiara che il prodotto SOUNDLED 
è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo 
completo della dichiarazione di conformità dell’UE 
è disponibile all’indirizzo Internet seguente:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

ESPAÑOL – ES
INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD PARA EL USO 
SEGURO DE AURICULARES, AURICULARES Y 
ALTAVOCES INALÁMBRICOS
Lea detenidamente las notas de seguridad y 
consulte el manual de usuario en línea antes de 
utilizar el producto. Conserve esta información 
para futuras referencias e inclúyala cuando pase 
el producto a terceros. Utilice el producto y sus 
accesorios exclusivamente para el uso previsto, 
respetando las especificaciones eléctricas 
indicadas y en ambientes cerrados y protegidos, 
para evitar riesgos graves. Mantenga el producto 
alejado de fuentes de calor, luz solar directa, 
humedad y líquidos. El dispositivo no debe ser 
utilizado por niños o por quienes no puedan 
comprender los riesgos. No deje el producto 
cargando demasiado tiempo o conectado a la red 
eléctrica cuando no esté en uso o si sospecha 
de malfuncionamientos. Evite golpes, caídas, 
aplastamientos o manipulaciones bruscas que 
puedan causar situaciones peligrosas. Nunca 
intente desmontar o reparar el producto en caso 
de defectos. Si se producen fugas de líquidos del 
producto, evite el contacto con la piel o los ojos; 
en tal caso, lave inmediatamente la zona afectada 
con agua y consulte a un médico. Conserve la 
caja y especialmente las bolsas, lejos de los 
niños para prevenir el riesgo de asfixia o ingestión 
accidental. Evite utilizar el dispositivo cerca de 
dispositivos electromédicos, como marcapasos. 
Para cualquier duda sobre el funcionamiento, la 
seguridad o la conexión del producto, contacte 
con el servicio de atención al cliente de Esprinet. 
Durante el uso, ajuste un volumen moderado para 
evitar daños auditivos. En algunos países está 
prohibido usar el producto mientras se conduce 
vehículos, motocicletas, barcos o bicicletas, por 
lo que respete siempre las normativas locales. 
No use el dispositivo durante actividades que 
requieran una alta concentración, para evitar 
distracciones y accidentes. El producto requiere 
poco mantenimiento y puede limpiarse solo con 
un paño suave y limpio, sin el uso de detergentes 
agresivos o sustancias químicas. Antes de cada 
uso, se recomienda cargar completamente el 
producto. Esprinet S.p.A. no será en ningún 
caso responsable de lesiones o daños causados 
a personas o propiedades derivados del uso 
indebido del producto.

 
INFORMACIÓN PARA LA CORRECTA ELIMINACIÓN 
DE ESTE PRODUCTO (Directiva 2013/56/UE)   
Este símbolo en el producto o en su embalaje 
significa que el producto, al final de su vida útil, 
incluida la batería no extraíble, debe separarse 
de otros tipos de residuos para reciclarlo de 
manera responsable. El uso seguro de este 
producto está garantizado respetando el manual 
de instrucciones en línea, consérvelo y úselo con 
atención durante toda la vida del producto. La 
batería de iones de litio/li-ion/polímeros dentro del 
producto está integrada y no es reemplazable. No 
intente retirarla porque puede provocar riesgos de 
sobrecalentamiento, incendio y lesiones. La batería 
debe ser retirada solo por técnicos cualificados, 
capaces de retirarla sin ningún peligro y reciclarla 
conforme a la ley. Los usuarios deben entregar el 
producto fuera de uso gratuitamente en los centros 
locales de recogida separada o al minorista, en 
una proporción de uno a uno o gratuitamente si las 
dimensiones del producto superan los 25 cm. Una 
adecuada eliminación de residuos permite reciclar 
el producto, tratarlo con conductas de eliminación 
compatibles con el medio ambiente para prevenir 
posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud 

humana y promover la reutilización y/o el reciclaje 
de los materiales del producto. La eliminación no 
autorizada de productos electrónicos, celdas y 
baterías por parte de usuarios domésticos conlleva 
sanciones previstas por la legislación vigente.

Este producto cumple con la Directiva 2011/65/UE-
2015/863/UE (RoHS). El producto tiene la marca 
CE y, por lo tanto, cumple con los estándares de 
seguridad establecidos por la Unión Europea.

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD
Esprinet SpA declara que el producto SOUNDLED 
cumple con la directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto 
completo de la declaración de conformidad de la 
UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de 
Internet:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

FRANÇAIS – FR 
INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ POUR 
L’UTILISATION SÛRE DES ÉCOUTEURS, CASQUES 
ET ENCEINTES SANS FIL
Lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité et 
consultez le manuel d’utilisation en ligne avant 
d’utiliser le produit. Conservez ces informations 
pour des références futures et incluez-les lorsque 
vous transmettez le produit à des tiers. Utilisez le 
produit et ses accessoires uniquement pour l’usage 
prévu, en respectant les spécifications électriques 
indiquées et dans des environnements intérieurs et 
protégés, afin d’éviter des risques graves. Gardez 
le produit à l’écart des sources de chaleur, de la 
lumière directe du soleil, de l’humidité et des 
liquides. L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par 
des enfants ou par des personnes incapables de 
comprendre les risques. Ne laissez pas le produit 
en charge trop longtemps ou connecté au réseau 
électrique lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé ou en cas de 
suspicion de dysfonctionnement. Évitez les chocs, 
les chutes, les écrasements ou les manipulations 
brusques qui pourraient provoquer des situations 
dangereuses. Ne tentez jamais de démonter 
ou de réparer le produit en cas de défauts. Si 
des fuites de liquides se produisent, évitez tout 
contact avec la peau ou les yeux ; dans ce cas, 
lavez immédiatement la zone touchée à l’eau 
et consultez un médecin. Conservez la boîte et 
surtout les sacs, hors de portée des enfants pour 
prévenir les risques d’étouffement ou d’ingestion 
accidentelle. Évitez d’utiliser l’appareil à proximité 
de dispositifs électromédicaux, tels que les 
pacemakers. Pour toute question concernant le 
fonctionnement, la sécurité ou le raccordement 
du produit, contactez le service client Esprinet. 
Pendant l’utilisation, réglez un volume modéré pour 
éviter des dommages auditifs. Dans certains pays, 
il est interdit d’utiliser le produit en conduisant des 
véhicules, des motocyclettes, des bateaux ou des 
vélos, respectez donc toujours les réglementations 
locales. N’utilisez pas l’appareil pendant des 
activités nécessitant une concentration élevée, 
pour éviter les distractions et les accidents. Le 
produit nécessite peu d’entretien et peut être 
nettoyé uniquement avec un chiffon doux et 
propre, sans utiliser de détergents agressifs ou de 
substances chimiques. Avant chaque utilisation, il 
est conseillé de charger complètement le produit. 
Esprinet S.p.A. ne sera en aucun cas responsable 
des blessures ou des dommages causés aux 
personnes ou aux biens résultant d’une utilisation 
incorrecte du produit.

 
INFORMATIONS POUR LE BON RECYCLAGE DE CE 
PRODUIT (Directive 2013/56/UE)   
Ce symbole sur le produit ou sur son emballage 
signifie que le produit, en fin de vie, y compris la 
batterie non amovible, doit être séparé des autres 
types de déchets pour être recyclé de manière 
responsable. L’utilisation sûre de ce produit est 
garantie dans le respect du manuel d’instructions 
en ligne, conservez-le et utilisez-le avec soin 
pendant toute la durée de vie du produit. La 
batterie au lithium-ion/li-ion/polymère à l’intérieur 
du produit est intégrée et non remplaçable. Ne 
tentez pas de la retirer car cela pourrait provoquer 
des risques de surchauffe, d’incendie et de 
blessures. La batterie doit être retirée uniquement 
par des techniciens qualifiés, capables de la retirer 
sans danger et de la recycler conformément à la 
loi. Les utilisateurs doivent déposer le produit hors 
d’usage gratuitement dans les centres locaux de 
collecte séparée ou chez le revendeur, en rapport 
un pour un ou gratuitement si les dimensions 
du produit dépassent 25 cm. Un recyclage 
approprié des déchets permet de recycler le 
produit, de le traiter avec des méthodes de 
recyclage respectueuses de l’environnement pour 
prévenir d’éventuels dommages à l’environnement 
ou à la santé humaine et de promouvoir la 
réutilisation et/ou le recyclage des matériaux du 
produit. L’élimination non autorisée des produits 
électroniques, des cellules et des batteries par les 
utilisateurs domestiques entraîne des sanctions 
prévues par la législation en vigueur.

Ce produit est conforme à la Directive 2011/65/
UE-2015/863/UE (RoHS). Le produit porte le 
marquage CE et est donc conforme aux normes de 
sécurité établies par l’Union Européenne.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ
Esprinet SpA déclare que le produit SOUNDLED 
est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte 
complet de la déclaration de conformité de l’UE est 
disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante :
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

DEUTSCH – DE 
SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN FÜR DEN 
SICHEREN GEBRAUCH VON KOPFHÖRERN, 
HEADSETS UND WIRELESS-LAUTSPRECHERN
Lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig 
durch und konsultieren Sie das Online-
Benutzerhandbuch, bevor Sie das Produkt 
verwenden. Bewahren Sie diese Informationen 
für zukünftige Referenzen auf und geben Sie 
sie weiter, wenn Sie das Produkt an Dritte 
weitergeben. Verwenden Sie das Produkt und 
das zugehörige Zubehör ausschließlich für den 
vorgesehenen Zweck, unter Einhaltung der 

angegebenen elektrischen Spezifikationen und in 
geschützten Innenräumen, um schwerwiegende 
Risiken zu vermeiden. Halten Sie das Produkt von 
Wärmequellen, direktem Sonnenlicht, Feuchtigkeit 
und Flüssigkeiten fern. Das Gerät darf nicht von 
Kindern oder Personen verwendet werden, die 
die Risiken nicht verstehen können. Lassen Sie 
das Produkt nicht zu lange aufladen oder an 
das Stromnetz angeschlossen, wenn es nicht 
in Gebrauch ist oder wenn Sie Fehlfunktionen 
vermuten. Vermeiden Sie Stöße, Stürze, 
Quetschungen oder grobe Handhabung, die 
gefährliche Situationen verursachen könnten. 
Versuchen Sie niemals, das Produkt bei Defekten 
zu zerlegen oder zu reparieren. Wenn Flüssigkeiten 
aus dem Produkt austreten, vermeiden Sie den 
Kontakt mit Haut oder Augen; waschen Sie in 
diesem Fall die betroffene Stelle sofort mit Wasser 
und konsultieren Sie einen Arzt. Bewahren Sie 
die Verpackung und insbesondere die Beutel 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf, um 
Erstickungs- oder Verschluckungsgefahr zu 
vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung des 
Geräts in der Nähe von elektromedizinischen 
Geräten wie Herzschrittmachern. Bei Fragen 
zur Funktion, Sicherheit oder Verbindung des 
Produkts wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst 
von Esprinet. Stellen Sie während der Nutzung 
eine moderate Lautstärke ein, um Hörschäden 
zu vermeiden. In einigen Ländern ist die 
Verwendung des Produkts während des Fahrens 
von Fahrzeugen, Motorrädern, Booten oder 
Fahrrädern verboten, daher halten Sie sich stets 
an die örtlichen Vorschriften. Verwenden Sie 
das Gerät nicht während Aktivitäten, die hohe 
Konzentration erfordern, um Ablenkungen und 
Unfälle zu vermeiden. Das Produkt erfordert 
wenig Wartung und kann nur mit einem weichen, 
sauberen Tuch gereinigt werden, ohne aggressive 
Reinigungsmittel oder Chemikalien zu verwenden. 
Es wird empfohlen, das Produkt vor jeder 
Verwendung vollständig aufzuladen. Esprinet 
S.p.A. haftet in keiner Weise für Verletzungen 
oder Schäden an Personen oder Eigentum, die 
durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des Produkts 
verursacht werden.

 
INFORMATIONEN ZUR KORREKTEN ENTSORGUNG 
DIESES PRODUKTS (Richtlinie 2013/56/EU)   
Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder seiner 
Verpackung bedeutet, dass das Produkt am 
Ende seiner Lebensdauer, einschließlich der nicht 
entfernbaren Batterie, von anderen Abfallarten 
getrennt und verantwortungsvoll recycelt 
werden muss. Die sichere Verwendung dieses 
Produkts wird durch die Einhaltung des Online-
Benutzerhandbuchs gewährleistet, bewahren 
Sie es auf und verwenden Sie es während der 
gesamten Lebensdauer des Produkts mit Sorgfalt. 
Die Lithium-Ionen/Li-Ionen/Polymer-Batterie im 
Produkt ist integriert und nicht austauschbar. 
Versuchen Sie nicht, sie zu entfernen, da dies zu 
Überhitzungs-, Brand- und Verletzungsgefahren 
führen kann. Die Batterie darf nur von qualifizierten 
Technikern entfernt werden, die in der Lage sind, 
sie sicher zu entfernen und gesetzeskonform 
zu recyceln. Benutzer sollten das ausgediente 
Produkt kostenlos bei lokalen Sammelstellen oder 
beim Händler abgeben, im Verhältnis eins zu eins 
oder kostenlos, wenn die Größe des Produkts 
25 cm überschreitet. Eine ordnungsgemäße 
Abfallentsorgung ermöglicht das Recycling des 
Produkts, die umweltgerechte Entsorgung zur 
Vermeidung möglicher Schäden für die Umwelt 
oder die menschliche Gesundheit und fördert 
die Wiederverwendung und/oder das Recycling 
der Materialien des Produkts. Die unbefugte 
Entsorgung von Elektronikprodukten, Zellen 
und Batterien durch Haushalte zieht die in der 
geltenden Gesetzgebung vorgesehenen Strafen 
nach sich.

Dieses Produkt entspricht der Richtlinie 2011/65/
EU-2015/863/EU (RoHS). Das Produkt trägt 
die CE-Kennzeichnung und entspricht somit 
den von der Europäischen Union festgelegten 
Sicherheitsstandards.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Esprinet S.p.A. erklärt, dass das Produkt 
SOUNDLED der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-
Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden 
Internetadresse verfügbar:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf 

ČEŠTINA – CZ
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE PRO BEZPEČNÉ 
POUŽÍVÁNÍ SLUCHÁTEK, SLUCHÁTEK 
S MIKROFONEM A BEZDRÁTOVÝCH 
REPRODUKTORŮ
Před použitím produktu si pečlivě přečtěte 
bezpečnostní pokyny a konzultujte online 
uživatelskou příručku. Tyto informace uchovávejte 
pro budoucí použití a předejte je při předání 
produktu třetím stranám. Produkt a jeho 
příslušenství používejte výhradně k určenému 
účelu, dodržujte uvedené elektrické specifikace 
a používejte je v uzavřených a chráněných 
prostředích, abyste předešli vážným rizikům. 
Udržujte produkt mimo dosah zdrojů tepla, přímého 
slunečního světla, vlhkosti a kapalin. Zařízení nesmí 
používat děti ani osoby, které nejsou schopny 
pochopit jeho rizika. Nenechávejte produkt nabíjet 
příliš dlouho nebo připojený k elektrické síti, 
když není používán nebo pokud máte podezření 
na poruchu. Vyvarujte se nárazů, pádů, stlačení 
nebo hrubého zacházení, které by mohlo způsobit 
nebezpečné situace. Nikdy se nepokoušejte 
produkt rozebírat nebo opravovat v případě závad. 
Pokud dojde k úniku kapalin z produktu, vyhněte 
se kontaktu s kůží nebo očima; v takovém případě 
okamžitě opláchněte postiženou oblast vodou a 
vyhledejte lékaře. Uchovávejte krabici a zejména 
sáčky mimo dosah dětí, aby se předešlo riziku 
udušení nebo náhodného požití. Vyvarujte se 
používání zařízení v blízkosti elektromedických 
zařízení, jako jsou kardiostimulátory. V případě 
jakýchkoli pochybností ohledně funkce, 
bezpečnosti nebo připojení produktu kontaktujte 
zákaznický servis Esprinet. Při používání nastavte 
střední hlasitost, abyste předešli poškození sluchu. 

V některých zemích je zakázáno používat produkt 
při řízení vozidel, motocyklů, lodí nebo jízdních kol, 
proto vždy dodržujte místní předpisy. Nepoužívejte 
zařízení během činností, které vyžadují vysokou 
koncentraci, abyste předešli rozptýlení a nehodám. 
Produkt vyžaduje minimální údržbu a lze jej čistit 
pouze měkkým a čistým hadříkem, bez použití 
agresivních čisticích prostředků nebo chemikálií. 
Před každým použitím se doporučuje produkt plně 
nabít. Esprinet S.p.A. nenese žádnou odpovědnost 
za zranění nebo škody způsobené osobám nebo 
majetku v důsledku nesprávného použití produktu.

 
INFORMACE PRO SPRÁVNOU LIKVIDACI TOHOTO 
PRODUKTU (Směrnice 2013/56/EU)   
Tato značka na produktu nebo jeho obalu 
znamená, že produkt, včetně neodnímatelné 
baterie, musí být na konci své životnosti oddělen 
od jiných druhů odpadu a recyklován odpovědným 
způsobem. Bezpečné používání tohoto produktu 
je zaručeno při dodržování online uživatelské 
příručky, uchovávejte ji a používejte s péčí po 
celou dobu životnosti produktu. Lithium-iontová/
lithium-polymerová baterie uvnitř produktu je 
integrovaná a nelze ji vyměnit. Nepokoušejte se ji 
odstranit, protože to může způsobit riziko přehřátí, 
požáru a zranění. Baterii by měli odstraňovat pouze 
kvalifikovaní technici, kteří ji mohou bezpečně 
odstranit a recyklovat v souladu se zákonem. 
Uživatelé by měli nefunkční produkt bezplatně 
odevzdat v místních sběrných centrech nebo u 
prodejce, v poměru jedna ku jedné nebo bezplatně, 
pokud rozměry produktu přesahují 25 cm. Správná 
likvidace odpadu umožňuje recyklaci produktu, 
jeho zpracování s ohledem na životní prostředí, 
aby se předešlo možnému poškození životního 
prostředí nebo lidského zdraví, a podporuje 
opětovné použití a/nebo recyklaci materiálů 
produktu. Neoprávněná likvidace elektronických 
produktů, článků a baterií domácími uživateli 
podléhá sankcím podle platné legislativy.

Tento produkt je v souladu se směrnicí 2011/65/
EU-2015/863/EU (RoHS). Produkt má označení 
CE a je tedy v souladu s bezpečnostními normami 
stanovenými Evropskou unií.

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ
Esprinet SpA prohlašuje, že produkt SOUNDLED 
je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU. Plné znění 
prohlášení o shodě EU je k dispozici na následující 
internetové adrese:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

SLOVENSKO – SK 
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE PRE BEZPEČNÉ 
POUŽÍVANIE SLÚCHADIEL, SLÚCHADIEL A 
BEZDRÔTOVÝCH REPRODUKTOROV
Pred použitím produktu si dôkladne prečítajte 
bezpečnostné poznámky a konzultujte online 
používateľskú príručku. Uchovajte tieto informácie 
pre budúce použitie a zahrňte ich, keď produkt 
odovzdávate tretím stranám. Používajte produkt 
a jeho príslušenstvo výhradne na určený účel, 
dodržiavajte uvedené elektrické špecifikácie 
a používajte ho v uzavretých a chránených 
prostrediach, aby ste predišli vážnym rizikám. 
Udržujte produkt mimo zdrojov tepla, priameho 
slnečného svetla, vlhkosti a tekutín. Zariadenie 
nesmú používať deti ani osoby, ktoré nie sú 
schopné pochopiť riziká. Nenechávajte produkt 
nabíjať príliš dlho alebo pripojený k elektrickej 
sieti, keď nie je v prevádzke alebo ak máte 
podozrenie na poruchu. Vyhnite sa nárazom, 
pádom, stláčaniu alebo hrubému zaobchádzaniu, 
ktoré by mohli spôsobiť nebezpečné situácie. 
Nikdy sa nepokúšajte produkt rozoberať alebo 
opravovať v prípade poruchy. Ak dôjde k úniku 
tekutín z produktu, vyhnite sa kontaktu s pokožkou 
alebo očami; v takom prípade okamžite umyte 
postihnuté miesto vodou a konzultujte s lekárom. 
Uchovávajte krabicu a najmä vrecká mimo 
dosahu detí, aby ste predišli riziku udusenia alebo 
náhodného prehltnutia. Vyhnite sa používaniu 
zariadenia v blízkosti elektromedicínskej techniky, 
ako sú kardiostimulátory. Ak máte akékoľvek 
pochybnosti týkajúce sa fungovania, bezpečnosti 
alebo pripojenia produktu, kontaktujte zákaznícky 
servis Esprinet. Počas používania nastavte miernu 
hlasitosť, aby ste predišli poškodeniu sluchu. V 
niektorých krajinách je zakázané používať produkt 
počas jazdy vozidlami, motocyklami, loďami 
alebo bicyklami, preto vždy dodržiavajte miestne 
predpisy. Nepoužívajte zariadenie počas činností, 
ktoré vyžadujú vysokú koncentráciu, aby ste 
predišli rozptýleniu a nehodám. Produkt vyžaduje 
minimálnu údržbu a môže byť čistený iba mäkkou 
a čistou handričkou, bez použitia agresívnych 
čistiacich prostriedkov alebo chemikálií. Pred 
každým použitím sa odporúča produkt úplne nabiť. 
Esprinet S.p.A. nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť za 
zranenia alebo škody spôsobené nesprávnym 
použitím produktu.

 
INFORMÁCIE O SPRÁVNOM LIKVIDOVANÍ TOHTO 
PRODUKTU (Smernica 2013/56/EÚ)   
Tento symbol na produkte alebo jeho obale 
znamená, že produkt, na konci svojej životnosti, 
vrátane neodstrániteľnej batérie, musí byť 
oddelený od iných druhov odpadu, aby sa mohol 
zodpovedne recyklovať. Bezpečné používanie 
tohto produktu je zaručené dodržiavaním 
online používateľskej príručky, uchovávajte ju a 
používajte s opatrnosťou počas celej životnosti 
produktu. Lítium-iónová/lítium-polymérová batéria 
v produkte je integrovaná a nie je vymeniteľná. 
Nepokúšajte sa ju odstrániť, pretože to môže 
spôsobiť riziko prehriatia, požiaru a zranenia. 
Batériu by mali odstraňovať iba kvalifikovaní 
technici, ktorí ju môžu bezpečne odstrániť a 
recyklovať v súlade so zákonom. Používatelia by 
mali odovzdať nefunkčný produkt bezplatne v 
miestnych zberných centrách alebo u predajcu, 
v pomere jeden k jednému alebo bezplatne, ak 
rozmery produktu presahujú 25 cm. Správna 
likvidácia odpadu umožňuje recykláciu 
produktu, jeho spracovanie s environmentálne 
kompatibilnými postupmi na prevenciu možných 
škôd na životnom prostredí alebo ľudskom zdraví 

a podporuje opätovné použitie a/alebo recykláciu 
materiálov produktu. Neoprávnená likvidácia 
elektronických produktov, článkov a batérií 
domácimi používateľmi je trestná podľa platnej 
legislatívy.

Tento produkt je v súlade so Smernicou 2011/65/
EÚ-2015/863/EÚ (RoHS). Produkt má označenie 
CE a je teda v súlade s bezpečnostnými normami 
stanovenými Európskou úniou.

VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE
Esprinet SpA vyhlasuje, že produkt SOUNDLED 
je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ. Úplný 
text vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je k dispozícii na 
nasledujúcej internetovej adrese:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ – GR 
ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΚΟΥΣΤΙΚΩΝ, ΑΚΟΥΣΤΙΚΩΝ ΚΑΙ 
ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΩΝ ΗΧΕΙΩΝ
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις σημειώσεις ασφαλείας 
και συμβουλευτείτε το διαδικτυακό εγχειρίδιο 
χρήσης πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν. 
Διατηρήστε αυτές τις πληροφορίες για μελλοντική 
αναφορά και συμπεριλάβετε τις όταν παραδίδετε 
το προϊόν σε τρίτους. Χρησιμοποιήστε το 
προϊόν και τα σχετικά αξεσουάρ αποκλειστικά 
για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση, τηρώντας τις 
αναφερόμενες ηλεκτρικές προδιαγραφές και σε 
εσωτερικούς και προστατευμένους χώρους, για 
να αποφύγετε σοβαρούς κινδύνους. Κρατήστε 
το προϊόν μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας, άμεσο 
ηλιακό φως, υγρασία και υγρά. Η συσκευή δεν 
πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από παιδιά ή από 
άτομα που δεν είναι σε θέση να κατανοήσουν 
τους κινδύνους. Μην αφήνετε το προϊόν να 
φορτίζει για πολύ καιρό ή συνδεδεμένο στο 
ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται ή 
αν υποψιάζεστε δυσλειτουργίες. Αποφύγετε 
χτυπήματα, πτώσεις, συνθλίψεις ή απότομους 
χειρισμούς που θα μπορούσαν να προκαλέσουν 
επικίνδυνες καταστάσεις. Μην επιχειρήσετε ποτέ 
να αποσυναρμολογήσετε ή να επισκευάσετε 
το προϊόν σε περίπτωση ελαττωμάτων. Εάν 
παρουσιαστούν διαρροές υγρών από το προϊόν, 
αποφύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα μάτια· 
σε αυτή την περίπτωση, πλύνετε αμέσως την 
πληγείσα περιοχή με νερό και συμβουλευτείτε 
έναν γιατρό. Διατηρήστε το κουτί και κυρίως τις 
σακούλες μακριά από παιδιά για να αποτρέψετε 
τον κίνδυνο πνιγμού ή τυχαίας κατάποσης. 
Αποφύγετε τη χρήση της συσκευής κοντά σε 
ηλεκτροϊατρικές συσκευές, όπως βηματοδότες. 
Για οποιαδήποτε αμφιβολία σχετικά με τη 
λειτουργία, την ασφάλεια ή τη σύνδεση του 
προϊόντος, επικοινωνήστε με την εξυπηρέτηση 
πελατών της Esprinet. Κατά τη χρήση, ρυθμίστε 
έναν μέτριο όγκο για να αποφύγετε βλάβες 
στην ακοή. Σε ορισμένες χώρες απαγορεύεται 
η χρήση του προϊόντος ενώ οδηγείτε οχήματα, 
μοτοσικλέτες, βάρκες ή ποδήλατα, επομένως 
τηρείτε πάντα τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή κατά τη 
διάρκεια δραστηριοτήτων που απαιτούν υψηλή 
συγκέντρωση, για να αποφύγετε περισπασμούς 
και ατυχήματα. Το προϊόν απαιτεί ελάχιστη 
συντήρηση και μπορεί να καθαριστεί μόνο με 
ένα μαλακό και καθαρό πανί, χωρίς τη χρήση 
επιθετικών καθαριστικών ή χημικών ουσιών. 
Πριν από κάθε χρήση, συνιστάται να φορτίζετε 
πλήρως το προϊόν. Η Esprinet S.p.A. δεν θα φέρει 
καμία ευθύνη για τραυματισμούς ή ζημιές που 
προκαλούνται σε άτομα ή περιουσία από την 
ακατάλληλη χρήση του προϊόντος.

 
ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΣΩΣΤΗ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗ ΑΥΤΟΥ 
ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ (Οδηγία 2013/56/ΕΕ)   
Αυτό το σήμα στο προϊόν ή στη συσκευασία του 
σημαίνει ότι το προϊόν, στο τέλος της ζωής του, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης της μη αφαιρούμενης 
μπαταρίας, πρέπει να διαχωρίζεται από 
άλλους τύπους απορριμμάτων για υπεύθυνη 
ανακύκλωση. Η ασφαλής χρήση αυτού του 
προϊόντος διασφαλίζεται με την τήρηση του 
διαδικτυακού εγχειριδίου οδηγιών, διατηρήστε 
το και χρησιμοποιήστε το με προσοχή καθ’ όλη 
τη διάρκεια ζωής του προϊόντος. Η μπαταρία 
ιόντων λιθίου/λιθίου-ιόντων/πολυμερών 
μέσα στο προϊόν είναι ενσωματωμένη και 
δεν αντικαθίσταται. Μην προσπαθήσετε να 
την αφαιρέσετε γιατί μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
κινδύνους υπερθέρμανσης, πυρκαγιάς και 
τραυματισμών. Η μπαταρία πρέπει να αφαιρείται 
μόνο από εξειδικευμένους τεχνικούς, οι οποίοι 
είναι σε θέση να την αφαιρέσουν χωρίς κανένα 
κίνδυνο και να την ανακυκλώσουν σύμφωνα με 
το νόμο. Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να παραδίδουν 
το προϊόν που δεν χρησιμοποιείται δωρεάν στα 
τοπικά κέντρα διαχωρισμένης συλλογής ή στον 
πωλητή, σε αναλογία ένα προς ένα ή δωρεάν 
εάν οι διαστάσεις του προϊόντος υπερβαίνουν τα 
25 cm. Η κατάλληλη διάθεση των απορριμμάτων 
επιτρέπει την ανακύκλωση του προϊόντος, την 
επεξεργασία του με περιβαλλοντικά συμβατές 
μεθόδους διάθεσης για την πρόληψη πιθανών 
ζημιών στο περιβάλλον ή την ανθρώπινη υγεία και 
την προώθηση της επαναχρησιμοποίησης και/ή 
της ανακύκλωσης των υλικών του προϊόντος. 
Η μη εξουσιοδοτημένη διάθεση ηλεκτρονικών 
προϊόντων, κυψελών και μπαταριών από 
οικιακούς χρήστες επιφέρει κυρώσεις που 
προβλέπονται από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.

Αυτό το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 
2011/65/ΕΕ-2015/863/ΕΕ (RoHS). Το προϊόν φέρει 
τη σήμανση CE και επομένως συμμορφώνεται με 
τα πρότυπα ασφαλείας που έχουν καθοριστεί από 
την Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση.

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ
Η Esprinet SpA δηλώνει ότι το προϊόν SOUNDLED 
συμμορφώνεται με την οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ. Το 
πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης της 
ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στη διεύθυνση Διαδικτύου:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

TÜRKÇE – TR 
GÜVENLİ KULLANIM İÇİN KULAKLIK, KULAKLIK VE 
KABLOSUZ HOPARLÖR KULLANIM BİLGİLERİ

Ürünü kullanmadan önce güvenlik notlarını 
dikkatlice okuyun ve çevrimiçi kullanım kılavuzuna 
başvurun. Bu bilgileri gelecekte başvurmak 
üzere saklayın ve ürünü üçüncü şahıslara 
devrederken bu bilgileri de dahil edin. Ürünü ve 
ilgili aksesuarları yalnızca belirtilen elektriksel 
özelliklere uygun olarak ve kapalı ve korumalı 
ortamlarda kullanın, ciddi risklerden kaçınmak 
için. Ürünü ısı kaynaklarından, doğrudan güneş 
ışığından, nemden ve sıvılardan uzak tutun. 
Cihaz çocuklar veya riskleri anlayamayan kişiler 
tarafından kullanılmamalıdır. Ürünü çok uzun süre 
şarjda bırakmayın veya kullanmadığınızda veya 
arızalardan şüphelendiğinizde elektrik şebekesine 
bağlı bırakmayın. Tehlikeli durumlara yol açabilecek 
darbelerden, düşmelerden, ezilmelerden veya 
sert muameleden kaçının. Ürünü asla sökmeye 
veya onarmaya çalışmayın. Üründen sıvı sızıntısı 
olursa, cilt veya gözle temasından kaçının; bu 
durumda, etkilenen bölgeyi hemen suyla yıkayın 
ve bir doktora başvurun. Kutuyu ve özellikle 
poşetleri çocuklardan uzak tutarak boğulma 
veya kazara yutma riskini önleyin. Cihazı kalp 
pilleri gibi elektromedikal cihazların yakınında 
kullanmaktan kaçının. Ürünün çalışması, güvenliği 
veya bağlantısı ile ilgili herhangi bir şüpheniz 
varsa, Esprinet müşteri hizmetleri ile iletişime 
geçin. Kullanım sırasında işitme hasarını önlemek 
için orta bir ses seviyesi ayarlayın. Bazı ülkelerde, 
araç, motosiklet, tekne veya bisiklet sürerken 
ürünü kullanmak yasaktır, bu nedenle her zaman 
yerel yasalara uyun. Dikkat gerektiren faaliyetler 
sırasında cihazı kullanmayın, dikkat dağınıklığı ve 
kazaları önlemek için. Ürün az bakım gerektirir ve 
yalnızca yumuşak ve temiz bir bezle temizlenebilir, 
agresif temizleyiciler veya kimyasallar kullanmayın. 
Her kullanımdan önce ürünü tamamen şarj 
etmeniz önerilir. Esprinet S.p.A., ürünün yanlış 
kullanımı nedeniyle kişilere veya mülklere verilen 
yaralanma veya hasarlardan hiçbir şekilde sorumlu 
olmayacaktır.

 
BU ÜRÜNÜN DOĞRU ŞEKİLDE İMHASI İÇİN 
BİLGİLER (2013/56/AB Direktifi)   
Ürünün veya ambalajının üzerindeki bu işaret, 
ürünün ömrünün sonunda, çıkarılamayan pil de 
dahil olmak üzere, diğer atık türlerinden ayrılması 
ve sorumlu bir şekilde geri dönüştürülmesi 
gerektiği anlamına gelir. Bu ürünün güvenli 
kullanımı, çevrimiçi kullanım kılavuzuna uygun 
olarak garanti edilir, ürünün ömrü boyunca 
dikkatle saklayın ve kullanın. Ürünün içindeki 
lityum iyon/lityum-iyon/polimer piller entegredir ve 
değiştirilemez. Pili çıkarmaya çalışmayın çünkü aşırı 
ısınma, yangın ve yaralanma riskine yol açabilir. Pil 
yalnızca nitelikli teknisyenler tarafından çıkarılmalı 
ve yasalara uygun olarak geri dönüştürülmelidir. 
Kullanıcılar, kullanılamaz hale gelen ürünü yerel 
ayrılmış toplama merkezlerine veya satıcıya, bire 
bir oranında veya ürünün boyutu 25 cm’yi aşarsa 
ücretsiz olarak teslim etmelidir. Uygun atık imhası, 
ürünü geri dönüştürmeyi, çevreye veya insan 
sağlığına olası zararları önlemek için çevreyle 
uyumlu imha yöntemleriyle işlemeyi ve ürün 
malzemelerinin yeniden kullanımını ve/veya geri 
dönüşümünü teşvik eder. Ev kullanıcıları tarafından 
elektronik ürünlerin, hücrelerin ve pillerin yetkisiz 
imhası, yürürlükteki mevzuat tarafından öngörülen 
cezaları gerektirir.
 
Bu ürün, 2011/65/AB-2015/863/AB (RoHS) 
Direktifine uygundur. Ürün CE işaretine sahiptir 
ve bu nedenle Avrupa Birliği tarafından belirlenen 
güvenlik standartlarına uygundur.

UYUMLULUK BEYANI
Esprinet SpA, SOUNDLED ürününün 2014/53/
AB Direktifine uygun olduğunu beyan eder. AB 
uyumluluk beyanının tam metni aşağıdaki internet 
adresinde mevcuttur:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

 SA – عربي 
معلومات السلامة للاستخدام الآمن لسماعات الأذن، سماعات الرأس ومكبرات الصوت اللاسلكية

 اقرأ بعناية ملاحظات السلامة وراجع دليل الاستخدام عبر الإنترنت قبل استخدام المنتج. احتفظ

ثالثة. أطراف  إلى  المنتج  تمرير  عند  بتضمينها  وقم  المستقبل  في  إليها  للرجوع  المعلومات   بهذه 

 استخدم المنتج والملحقات ذات الصلة فقط للاستخدام المقصود، مع مراعاة المواصفات الكهربائية

المنتج بعيدًا عن الجسيمة. حافظ على  المغلقة والمحمية، لتجنب المخاطر  البيئات   المحددة وفي 

 مصادر الحرارة، وأشعة الشمس المباشرة، والرطوبة والسوائل. يجب عدم استخدام الجهاز من قبل

 الأطفال أو من لا يستطيع فهم المخاطر. لا تترك المنتج في الشحن لفترة طويلة أو متصلًا بالشبكة

 الكهربائية عندما لا يكون قيد الاستخدام أو إذا كنت تشك في وجود أعطال. تجنب الصدمات،

 السقوط، السحق أو التعامل الخشن الذي قد يتسبب في مواقف خطيرة. لا تحاول أبدًا تفكيك أو

 إصلاح المنتج في حالة وجود عيوب. إذا حدث تسرب للسوائل من المنتج، تجنب ملامسة الجلد

 أو العينين؛ في هذه الحالة، اغسل المنطقة المصابة فورًا بالماء واستشر الطبيب. احتفظ بالصندوق

 وخاصة الأكياس بعيدًا عن الأطفال لمنع خطر الاختناق أو الابتلاع العرضي. تجنب استخدام الجهاز

 بالقرب من الأجهزة الطبية الكهربائية، مثل أجهزة تنظيم ضربات القلب. لأي استفسار بخصوص

عملاء بخدمة  اتصل  المنتج،  توصيل  أو  السلامة  اضبط .Esprinet التشغيل،  الاستخدام،   أثناء 

استخدام يحُظر  البلدان،  بعض  في  السمع.  تلف  لتجنب  معتدل  مستوى  على  الصوت   مستوى 

القوانين دائمًاً  احترم  لذا  الدراجات،  أو  القوارب  النارية،  الدراجات  المركبات،  قيادة  أثناء   المنتج 

 المحلية. لا تستخدم الجهاز أثناء الأنشطة التي تتطلب تركيزاً عاليًا، لتجنب التشتت والحوادث.

 يتطلب المنتج القليل من الصيانة ويمكن تنظيفه فقط بقطعة قماش ناعمة ونظيفة، دون استخدام

 المنظفات القاسية أو المواد الكيميائية. قبل كل استخدام، ينُصح بشحن المنتج بالكامل. لن تكون

Esprinet S.p.A. مسؤولة بأي شكل من الأشكال عن الإصابات أو الأضرار التي تلحق بالأشخاص 

.أو الممتلكات الناتجة عن الاستخدام غير السليم للمنتج

 
  )UE/معلومات للتخلص السليم من هذا المنتج )توجيه 2013/56

 هذا الرمز على المنتج أو على عبوته يعني أن المنتج، في نهاية عمره الافتراضي، بما في ذلك البطارية

مسؤول. بشكل  تدويره  لإعادة  الأخرى  النفايات  أنواع  عن  فصله  يجب  للإزالة،  القابلة   غير 

احتفظ الإنترنت،  عبر  التعليمات  لدليل  الامتثال  خلال  من  المنتج  لهذا  الآمن  الاستخدام   يضمن 

المنتج داخل  أيون/لي-أيون/البوليمر  الليثيوم  البطارية  المنتج.  عمر  طوال  بعناية  واستخدمه   به 

الحرارة، درجة  ارتفاع  مخاطر  تسبب  قد  لأنها  إزالتها  تحاول  لا  للاستبدال.  قابلة  وغير   مدمجة 

 الحريق والإصابات. يجب إزالة البطارية فقط من قبل فنيين مؤهلين، قادرين على إزالتها دون أي

 خطر وإعادة تدويرها وفقًا للقانون. يجب على المستخدمين تسليم المنتج غير المستخدم مجاناً في

 مراكز التجميع المحلية أو إلى البائع، بنسبة واحد إلى واحد أو مجاناً إذا تجاوزت أبعاد المنتج 25

 سم. يتيح التخلص السليم من النفايات إعادة تدوير المنتج، ومعالجته بطرق التخلص المتوافقة

 مع البيئة لمنع الأضرار المحتملة للبيئة أو صحة الإنسان وتعزيز إعادة الاستخدام و/أو إعادة تدوير

 مواد المنتج. يؤدي التخلص غير المصرح به من المنتجات الإلكترونية، الخلايا والبطاريات من قبل

 

 CE يحمل المنتج علامة .)UE-2015/863/UE (RoHS/هذا المنتج متوافق مع توجيه 2011/65

.وبالتالي يتوافق مع معايير السلامة التي وضعتها الاتحاد الأوروبي

إعلان المطابقة

 النص الكامل .UE/يتوافق مع توجيه SOUNDLED 2014/53 أن منتج Esprinet SpA تعلن

:لإعلان المطابقة للاتحاد الأوروبي متاح على العنوان التالي

https://xchange.esprinet.com/comp/celly/soundled.pdf 

PORTUGUÊS – PT
INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA PARA O USO 
SEGURO DE AURICULARES, FONES DE OUVIDO E 
ALTO-FALANTES SEM FIO

Leia atentamente as notas de segurança e 
consulte o manual de uso online antes de utilizar 
o produto. Guarde estas informações para futuras 
referências e inclua-as ao passar o produto 
para terceiros. Utilize o produto e os acessórios 
relacionados exclusivamente para o uso previsto, 
respeitando as especificações elétricas indicadas 
e em ambientes fechados e protegidos, para evitar 
riscos graves. Mantenha o produto longe de fontes 
de calor, luz solar direta, umidade e líquidos. O 
dispositivo não deve ser utilizado por crianças ou 
por quem não é capaz de compreender os riscos. 
Não deixe o produto carregando por muito tempo 
ou conectado à rede elétrica quando não estiver 
em uso ou se suspeitar de mau funcionamento. 
Evite choques, quedas, esmagamentos ou 
manuseios bruscos que possam causar situações 
perigosas. Nunca tente desmontar ou reparar 
o produto em caso de defeitos. Se ocorrerem 
vazamentos de líquidos do produto, evite o 
contato com a pele ou olhos; nesse caso, lave 
imediatamente a área afetada com água e consulte 
um médico. Guarde a caixa e, especialmente, os 
sacos plásticos, longe das crianças para prevenir o 
risco de asfixia ou ingestão acidental. Evite utilizar 
o dispositivo próximo a dispositivos eletromédicos, 
como marcapassos. Para qualquer dúvida sobre o 
funcionamento, segurança ou conexão do produto, 
entre em contato com o serviço de atendimento 
ao cliente da Esprinet. Durante o uso, ajuste o 
volume a um nível moderado para evitar danos 
à audição. Em alguns países, é proibido usar o 
produto enquanto se dirige veículos, motocicletas, 
barcos ou bicicletas, portanto, respeite sempre 
as normas locais. Não use o dispositivo durante 
atividades que exijam alta concentração, para 
evitar distrações e acidentes. O produto requer 
pouca manutenção e pode ser limpo apenas com 
um pano macio e limpo, sem o uso de detergentes 
agressivos ou substâncias químicas. Antes de 
cada uso, é aconselhável carregar completamente 
o produto. A Esprinet S.p.A. não será de forma 
alguma responsável por lesões ou danos causados 
a pessoas ou propriedades decorrentes do uso 
inadequado do produto.

 
INFORMAÇÕES PARA O DESCARTE CORRETO 
DESTE PRODUTO (Diretiva 2013/56/UE)   
Este símbolo no produto ou na sua embalagem 
significa que o produto, no final da sua vida 
útil, incluindo a bateria não removível, deve ser 
separado de outros tipos de resíduos para reciclá-
lo de forma responsável. O uso seguro deste 
produto é garantido no respeito ao manual de 
instruções online, guarde-o e utilize-o com atenção 
durante toda a vida útil do produto. A bateria de 
íons de lítio/li-íon/polímeros dentro do produto é 
integrada e não substituível. Não tente removê-
la, pois pode causar riscos de superaquecimento, 
incêndio e lesões. A bateria deve ser removida 
apenas por técnicos qualificados, capazes de 
removê-la sem qualquer perigo e reciclá-la de 
acordo com a lei. Os usuários devem entregar o 
produto fora de uso gratuitamente nos centros 
locais de coleta seletiva ou ao revendedor, em 
relação de um para um ou gratuitamente se 
as dimensões do produto excederem 25 cm. 
Um descarte adequado dos resíduos permite 
reciclar o produto, tratá-lo com condutas de 
descarte compatíveis com o meio ambiente para 
prevenir possíveis danos ao meio ambiente ou à 
saúde humana e promover a reutilização e/ou 
reciclagem dos materiais do produto. O descarte 
não autorizado de produtos eletrônicos, células e 
baterias por usuários domésticos implica sanções 
previstas pela legislação em vigor.

Este produto está em conformidade com a 
Diretiva 2011/65/UE-2015/863/UE (RoHS). O 
produto possui a marcação CE e, portanto, está 
em conformidade com os padrões de segurança 
estabelecidos pela União Europeia.

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE
A Esprinet SpA declara que o produto SOUNDLED 
está em conformidade com a diretiva 2014/53/UE. 
O texto completo da declaração de conformidade 
da UE está disponível no seguinte endereço da 
Internet:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

POLSKI – PL
INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 
UŻYTKOWANIA SŁUCHAWEK, NAGŁOŚNIENIA I 
GŁOŚNIKÓW BEZPRZEWODOWYCH
Przeczytaj uważnie uwagi dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa i zapoznaj się z instrukcją 
obsługi online przed użyciem produktu. Zachowaj 
te informacje do przyszłego użytku i dołącz 
je, gdy przekazujesz produkt osobom trzecim. 
Używaj produktu i jego akcesoriów wyłącznie 
zgodnie z przeznaczeniem, przestrzegając 
podanych specyfikacji elektrycznych i w 
zamkniętych, chronionych środowiskach, aby 
uniknąć poważnych zagrożeń. Trzymaj produkt 
z dala od źródeł ciepła, bezpośredniego światła 
słonecznego, wilgoci i cieczy. Urządzenie nie 
powinno być używane przez dzieci ani osoby, które 
nie są w stanie zrozumieć ryzyka. Nie pozostawiaj 
produktu podłączonego do ładowania zbyt długo 
ani podłączonego do sieci elektrycznej, gdy nie 
jest używany lub jeśli podejrzewasz usterki. Unikaj 
wstrząsów, upadków, zgniatania lub gwałtownego 
obchodzenia się, które mogą spowodować 
niebezpieczne sytuacje. Nigdy nie próbuj 
demontować ani naprawiać produktu w przypadku 
wad. Jeśli z produktu wyciekną płyny, unikaj 
kontaktu ze skórą lub oczami; w takim przypadku 
natychmiast umyj dotknięty obszar wodą i 
skonsultuj się z lekarzem. Przechowuj pudełko i 
zwłaszcza woreczki z dala od dzieci, aby zapobiec 
ryzyku uduszenia lub przypadkowego połknięcia. 
Unikaj używania urządzenia w pobliżu urządzeń 
elektromedycznych, takich jak rozruszniki 
serca. W razie jakichkolwiek wątpliwości 
dotyczących działania, bezpieczeństwa lub 
podłączenia produktu, skontaktuj się z działem 
obsługi klienta Esprinet. Podczas użytkowania 
ustaw umiarkowaną głośność, aby uniknąć 
uszkodzenia słuchu. W niektórych krajach 
zabronione jest używanie produktu podczas 
prowadzenia pojazdów, motocykli, łodzi lub 

rowerów, dlatego zawsze przestrzegaj lokalnych 
przepisów. Nie używaj urządzenia podczas 
czynności wymagających dużej koncentracji, 
aby uniknąć rozproszenia uwagi i wypadków. 
Produkt wymaga niewielkiej konserwacji i można 
go czyścić tylko miękką, czystą ściereczką, bez 
użycia agresywnych detergentów lub substancji 
chemicznych. Przed każdym użyciem zaleca się 
całkowite naładowanie produktu. Esprinet S.p.A. 
nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za obrażenia lub 
szkody wyrządzone osobom lub mieniu wynikające 
z niewłaściwego użytkowania produktu.

 
INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE PRAWIDŁOWEGO 
UTYLIZOWANIA TEGO PRODUKTU (Dyrektywa 
2013/56/UE)   
Ten znak na produkcie lub jego opakowaniu 
oznacza, że produkt, po zakończeniu jego 
żywotności, w tym niewymienna bateria, musi 
być oddzielony od innych rodzajów odpadów w 
celu odpowiedzialnego recyklingu. Bezpieczne 
użytkowanie tego produktu jest gwarantowane 
zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi online, zachowaj ją i 
używaj ostrożnie przez cały okres użytkowania 
produktu. Bateria litowo-jonowa/li-jon/polimerowa 
wewnątrz produktu jest zintegrowana i nie może 
być wymieniana. Nie próbuj jej usuwać, ponieważ 
może to spowodować ryzyko przegrzania, 
pożaru i obrażeń. Bateria powinna być usuwana 
tylko przez wykwalifikowanych techników, 
którzy mogą ją bezpiecznie usunąć i poddać 
recyklingowi zgodnie z prawem. Użytkownicy 
powinni bezpłatnie oddać zużyty produkt do 
lokalnych punktów zbiórki odpadów lub do 
sprzedawcy, w stosunku jeden do jednego lub 
bezpłatnie, jeśli wymiary produktu przekraczają 
25 cm. Odpowiednia utylizacja odpadów 
pozwala na recykling produktu, przetwarzanie 
go zgodnie z procedurami przyjaznymi dla 
środowiska, aby zapobiec możliwym szkodom 
dla środowiska lub zdrowia ludzkiego oraz 
promować ponowne wykorzystanie i/lub recykling 
materiałów produktu. Nieautoryzowane usuwanie 
produktów elektronicznych, ogniw i baterii 
przez użytkowników domowych podlega karom 
przewidzianym przez obowiązujące przepisy.

Ten produkt jest zgodny z Dyrektywą 2011/65/
UE-2015/863/UE (RoHS). Produkt posiada 
oznakowanie CE, co oznacza, że jest zgodny z 
normami bezpieczeństwa ustanowionymi przez 
Unię Europejską.

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI
Esprinet SpA oświadcza, że produkt SOUNDLED 
jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny 
tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod 
następującym adresem internetowym:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

SUOMI – FI
TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT LANGATTOMIEN 
KUULOKKEIDEN, KORVAKUULOKKEIDEN JA 
KAIUTTIMIEN TURVALLISEEN KÄYTTÖÖN
Lue huolellisesti turvallisuusohjeet ja tutustu 
käyttöoppaaseen verkossa ennen tuotteen 
käyttöä. Säilytä nämä tiedot tulevaa tarvetta 
varten ja liitä ne mukaan, kun luovutat tuotteen 
kolmansille osapuolille. Käytä tuotetta ja siihen 
liittyviä lisävarusteita ainoastaan suunniteltuun 
tarkoitukseen, noudattaen ilmoitettuja sähköisiä 
eritelmiä ja sisätiloissa, jotta vältät vakavat riskit. 
Pidä tuote poissa lämmönlähteistä, suorasta 
auringonvalosta, kosteudesta ja nesteistä. 
Laitetta ei saa käyttää lapset tai henkilöt, 
jotka eivät ymmärrä siihen liittyviä riskejä. Älä 
jätä tuotetta lataukseen liian pitkäksi aikaa 
tai kytkettynä sähköverkkoon, kun se ei ole 
käytössä tai jos epäilet toimintahäiriöitä. Vältä 
iskuja, pudotuksia, puristuksia tai kovakouraista 
käsittelyä, jotka voivat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita. 
Älä koskaan yritä purkaa tai korjata tuotetta, jos 
siinä on vikoja. Jos tuotteesta vuotaa nestettä, 
vältä kosketusta ihon tai silmien kanssa; tällöin 
pese välittömästi altistunut alue vedellä ja ota 
yhteys lääkäriin. Säilytä laatikko ja erityisesti 
pussit lasten ulottumattomissa tukehtumis- tai 
tahattoman nielemisvaaran välttämiseksi. Vältä 
laitteen käyttöä lähellä sähköisiä lääkintälaitteita, 
kuten sydämentahdistimia. Jos sinulla on 
kysyttävää tuotteen toiminnasta, turvallisuudesta 
tai liitännöistä, ota yhteyttä Esprinetin 
asiakaspalveluun. Käytön aikana aseta kohtuullinen 
äänenvoimakkuus kuulovaurioiden välttämiseksi. 
Joissakin maissa on kiellettyä käyttää tuotetta 
ajoneuvoja, moottoripyöriä, veneitä tai polkupyöriä 
ajettaessa, joten noudata aina paikallisia 
säädöksiä. Älä käytä laitetta toiminnoissa, jotka 
vaativat suurta keskittymistä, jotta vältät häiriöt 
ja onnettomuudet. Tuote vaatii vähän huoltoa ja 
voidaan puhdistaa vain pehmeällä ja puhtaalla 
liinalla ilman voimakkaita puhdistusaineita 
tai kemikaaleja. Ennen jokaista käyttöä on 
suositeltavaa ladata tuote kokonaan. Esprinet 
S.p.A. ei ole missään tapauksessa vastuussa 
henkilövahingoista tai omaisuusvahingoista, jotka 
johtuvat tuotteen väärinkäytöstä.

 
TIEDOT TÄMÄN TUOTTEEN OIKEASTA 
HÄVITTÄMISESTÄ (Direktiivi 2013/56/EU)   
Tämä merkki tuotteessa tai sen pakkauksessa 
tarkoittaa, että tuote, sen käyttöiän päättyessä, 
mukaan lukien irrottamaton akku, on erotettava 
muista jätteistä kierrätettäväksi vastuullisesti. 
Tämän tuotteen turvallinen käyttö taataan 
noudattamalla verkossa olevaa käyttöohjetta, 
säilytä se ja käytä sitä huolellisesti koko 
tuotteen elinkaaren ajan. Tuotteen sisällä oleva 
litiumioni-/li-ion-/polymeeriakku on integroitu 
eikä vaihdettavissa. Älä yritä poistaa sitä, koska 
se voi aiheuttaa ylikuumenemis-, tulipalo- ja 
loukkaantumisriskin. Akun saa poistaa vain pätevät 
teknikot, jotka osaavat poistaa sen turvallisesti 
ja kierrättää sen lain mukaisesti. Käyttäjien tulisi 
toimittaa käytöstä poistettu tuote maksutta 
paikallisiin erilliskeräyspisteisiin tai jälleenmyyjälle, 
yksi yhteen -periaatteella tai maksutta, jos tuotteen 
koko ylittää 25 cm. Asianmukainen jätteiden 
hävittäminen mahdollistaa tuotteen kierrätyksen, 



ympäristöystävällisen hävittämisen ja ehkäisee 
mahdollisia ympäristö- tai terveyshaittoja sekä 
edistää tuotteen materiaalien uudelleenkäyttöä 
ja/tai kierrätystä. Laitteiden, kennojen ja akkujen 
luvaton hävittäminen kotitalouksien toimesta 
johtaa voimassa olevan lainsäädännön mukaisiin 
seuraamuksiin.

Tämä tuote on RoHS-direktiivien 2011/65/
EU-2015/863/EU mukainen. Tuotteessa on CE-
merkintä, joten se täyttää Euroopan unionin 
asettamat turvallisuusstandardit.

VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUU
SVAKUUTUS
Esprinet SpA vakuuttaa, että SOUNDLED-tuote 
on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. Täydellinen 
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen teksti on 
saatavilla seuraavasta Internet-osoitteesta:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

СРПСКИ – RS
ИНФОРМАЦИЈЕ О БЕЗБЕДНОСТИ ЗА 
СИГУРНУ УПОТРЕБУ БЕЗИЧНИХ СЛУШАЛИЦА, 
НАГЛАВНИХ СЛУШАЛИЦА И ЗВУЧНИКА
Пажљиво прочитајте белешке о безбедности 
и консултујте се са онлајн упутством пре 
коришћења производа. Чувајте ове информације 
за будућу употребу и укључите их када 
производ предајете трећим лицима. Користите 
производ и његове додатке искључиво за 
предвиђену употребу, поштујући наведене 
електричне спецификације и у затвореним и 
заштићеним окружењима, како бисте избегли 
озбиљне ризике. Држите производ даље од 
извора топлоте, директне сунчеве светлости, 
влаге и течности. Уређај не смеју користити 
деца или особе које нису у стању да разумеју 
ризике. Не остављајте производ на пуњењу 
предуго или прикључен на електричну мрежу 
када није у употреби или ако сумњате на квар. 
Избегавајте ударце, падове, дробљење или 
грубо руковање које може изазвати опасне 
ситуације. Никада не покушавајте да раставите 
или поправите производ у случају квара. 
Ако дође до цурења течности из производа, 
избегавајте контакт са кожом или очима; у том 
случају, одмах исперите погођено подручје 
водом и консултујте се са лекаром. Чувајте 
кутију и нарочито врећице даље од деце 
како бисте спречили ризик од гушења или 
случајног гутања. Избегавајте коришћење 
уређаја у близини електромедицинских 
уређаја, као што су пејсмејкери. За било какве 
недоумице у вези са радом, безбедношћу 
или повезивањем производа, контактирајте 
корисничку подршку Esprinet. Током употребе, 
подесите умерену јачину звука како бисте 
избегли оштећење слуха. У неким земљама је 
забрањено коришћење производа док возите 
возила, мотоцикле, чамце или бицикле, па 
увек поштујте локалне прописе. Не користите 
уређај током активности које захтевају високу 
концентрацију, како бисте избегли ометање и 
несреће. Производ захтева мало одржавања и 
може се чистити само меком и чистом крпом, 
без употребе агресивних детерџената или 
хемикалија. Пре сваке употребе, препоручује 
се да потпуно напуните производ. Esprinet S.p.A. 
неће бити одговоран за повреде или штету 
проузроковану људима или имовини услед 
неправилне употребе производа.

 
ИНФОРМАЦИЈЕ ЗА ПРАВИЛНО ОДЛАГАЊЕ 
ОВОГ ПРОИЗВОДА (Директива 2013/56/ЕУ)   
Ова ознака на производу или његовој амбалажи 
значи да производ, на крају свог животног 
века, укључујући и батерију која се не може 
уклонити, мора бити одвојен од других врста 
отпада ради одговорног рециклирања. Сигурна 
употреба овог производа је загарантована 
у складу са онлајн упутством, чувајте га и 
користите пажљиво током целог животног 
века производа. Литијум-јонска/ли-јонска/
полимерна батерија унутар производа је 
интегрисана и не може се заменити. Не 
покушавајте да је уклоните јер може изазвати 
ризик од прегревања, пожара и повреда. 
Батерију смеју уклањати само квалификовани 
техничари, који су у стању да је уклоне без 
икаквог ризика и рециклирају у складу са 
законом. Корисници би требало да предају 
неисправан производ бесплатно у локалним 
центрима за одвојено сакупљање или продавцу, 
у односу један на један или бесплатно ако 
димензије производа прелазе 25 цм. Правилно 
одлагање отпада омогућава рециклирање 
производа, третирање отпада на начин који је 
компатибилан са заштитом животне средине 
како би се спречила могућа штета по животну 
средину или људско здравље и промовисало 
поновно коришћење и/или рециклирање 
материјала производа. Неовлашћено одлагање 
електронских производа, ћелија и батерија од 
стране домаћих корисника подлеже казнама 
предвиђеним важећим законодавством.

Овај производ је у складу са Директивом 
2011/65/ЕУ-2015/863/ЕУ (RoHS). Производ има 
CE ознаку и стога је у складу са безбедносним 
стандардима које је утврдила Европска унија.

ИЗЈАВА О САГЛАСНОСТИ
Esprinet SpA изјављује да је производ SOUNDLED 
у складу са директивом 2014/53/ЕУ. Комплетан 
текст изјаве о сагласности ЕУ доступан је на 
следећој интернет адреси:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

SVENSKA – SE
SÄKERHETSINFORMATION FÖR SÄKER 
ANVÄNDNING AV HÖRLURAR, HÖRLURAR OCH 
TRÅDLÖSA HÖGTALARE
Läs noggrant säkerhetsanvisningarna och 
konsultera online-bruksanvisningen innan du 
använder produkten. Spara denna information för 
framtida referens och inkludera den när produkten 
överlämnas till tredje part. Använd produkten och 
dess tillbehör endast för avsett ändamål, enligt 
de angivna elektriska specifikationerna och i 
inomhusmiljöer för att undvika allvarliga risker. Håll 

produkten borta från värmekällor, direkt solljus, 
fukt och vätskor. Enheten får inte användas av 
barn eller personer som inte kan förstå riskerna. 
Lämna inte produkten på laddning för länge eller 
ansluten till elnätet när den inte används eller 
om du misstänker funktionsfel. Undvik stötar, 
fall, klämningar eller hårdhänt hantering som 
kan orsaka farliga situationer. Försök aldrig att 
demontera eller reparera produkten vid fel. Om 
vätskeläckage uppstår från produkten, undvik 
kontakt med hud eller ögon; tvätta omedelbart 
det drabbade området med vatten och kontakta 
en läkare. Förvara lådan och särskilt påsarna utom 
räckhåll för barn för att förhindra kvävnings- eller 
förtäringsrisk. Undvik att använda enheten nära 
elektromedicinska enheter, såsom pacemakers. 
Vid tveksamheter angående produktens funktion, 
säkerhet eller anslutning, kontakta Esprinets 
kundtjänst. Under användning, ställ in en måttlig 
volym för att undvika hörselskador. I vissa länder 
är det förbjudet att använda produkten medan man 
kör fordon, motorcyklar, båtar eller cyklar, så följ 
alltid lokala bestämmelser. Använd inte enheten 
under aktiviteter som kräver hög koncentration för 
att undvika distraktioner och olyckor. Produkten 
kräver lite underhåll och kan rengöras endast 
med en mjuk och ren trasa, utan användning 
av aggressiva rengöringsmedel eller kemikalier. 
Innan varje användning rekommenderas att ladda 
produkten helt. Esprinet S.p.A. ansvarar inte på 
något sätt för skador eller skador på personer eller 
egendom som orsakas av felaktig användning av 
produkten.

 
INFORMATION FÖR KORREKT 
AVFALLSHANTERING AV DENNA PRODUKT 
(Direktiv 2013/56/EU)   
Denna märkning på produkten eller dess 
förpackning betyder att produkten, vid slutet 
av dess livslängd, inklusive det icke-avtagbara 
batteriet, måste separeras från andra typer av 
avfall för att återvinnas på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. 
Säker användning av denna produkt garanteras 
genom att följa online-bruksanvisningen, spara 
den och använda den med omsorg under 
hela produktens livslängd. Litiumjon-/li-jon-/
polymerbatteriet inuti produkten är integrerat 
och inte utbytbart. Försök inte att ta bort det 
eftersom det kan orsaka överhettning, brand 
och skador. Batteriet ska endast tas bort av 
kvalificerade tekniker som kan ta bort det utan 
fara och återvinna det enligt lag. Användare bör 
lämna den uttjänta produkten gratis till lokala 
insamlingscentraler eller till återförsäljaren, 
en mot en eller gratis om produktens storlek 
överstiger 25 cm. Korrekt avfallshantering gör 
det möjligt att återvinna produkten, behandla 
den med miljövänliga avfallshanteringsmetoder 
för att förhindra möjliga skador på miljön eller 
människors hälsa och främja återanvändning och/
eller återvinning av produktens material. Obehörig 
avfallshantering av elektroniska produkter, celler 
och batterier av hushållsanvändare medför 
sanktioner enligt gällande lagstiftning.

Denna produkt överensstämmer med direktiv 
2011/65/EU-2015/863/EU (RoHS). Produkten 
har CE-märkning och uppfyller därmed de 
säkerhetsstandarder som fastställts av Europeiska 
unionen.

FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
Esprinet SpA förklarar att produkten SOUNDLED 
överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. 
Den fullständiga texten av EU-försäkran om 
överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande 
internetadress:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf 

-БЪЛГАРСКИ – BG
ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ ЗА СИГУРНО 
ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ НА СЛУШАЛКИ, НАУШНИЦИ И 
БЕЗЖИЧНИ ВИСОКОГОВОРИТЕЛИ
Внимателно прочетете бележките за 
безопасност и се консултирайте с онлайн 
ръководството за употреба преди да използвате 
продукта. Съхранявайте тази информация за 
бъдещи справки и я включете, когато предавате 
продукта на трети лица. Използвайте продукта 
и свързаните с него аксесоари само за 
предвидената употреба, спазвайки посочените 
електрически спецификации и в закрити и 
защитени среди, за да избегнете сериозни 
рискове. Дръжте продукта далеч от източници 
на топлина, пряка слънчева светлина, влага 
и течности. Устройството не трябва да се 
използва от деца или от лица, които не могат 
да разберат рисковете. Не оставяйте продукта 
на заряд твърде дълго или свързан към 
електрическата мрежа, когато не се използва 
или ако подозирате неизправности. Избягвайте 
удари, падания, смачквания или грубо боравене, 
които могат да причинят опасни ситуации. 
Никога не се опитвайте да разглобявате или 
ремонтирате продукта в случай на дефекти. 
Ако се появят течове от продукта, избягвайте 
контакт с кожата или очите; в такъв случай 
незабавно измийте засегнатата зона с вода 
и се консултирайте с лекар. Съхранявайте 
кутията и особено торбичките далеч от деца, 
за да предотвратите риск от задушаване или 
случайно поглъщане. Избягвайте използването 
на устройството близо до електромедицински 
устройства, като пейсмейкъри. За всякакви 
въпроси относно функционирането, 
безопасността или свързването на продукта, 
свържете се с клиентската поддръжка на 
Esprinet. По време на употреба настройте 
умерен обем, за да избегнете увреждане на 
слуха. В някои страни е забранено използването 
на продукта по време на шофиране на превозни 
средства, мотоциклети, лодки или велосипеди, 
така че винаги спазвайте местните разпоредби. 
Не използвайте устройството по време на 
дейности, които изискват висока концентрация, 
за да избегнете разсейване и инциденти. 
Продуктът изисква малко поддръжка и може 
да се почиства само с мека и чиста кърпа, 
без използване на агресивни почистващи 
препарати или химикали. Преди всяка употреба 
се препоръчва да заредите напълно продукта. 
Esprinet S.p.A. няма да носи отговорност за 

наранявания или щети, причинени на хора или 
имущество в резултат на неправилна употреба 
на продукта.

 
ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА ПРАВИЛНОТО ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ 
НА ТОЗИ ПРОДУКТ (Директива 2013/56/ЕС)   
Тази марка върху продукта или неговата 
опаковка означава, че продуктът, в края на 
своя живот, включително и несменяемата 
батерия, трябва да бъде отделен от други 
видове отпадъци, за да бъде рециклиран 
отговорно. Сигурната употреба на този 
продукт е гарантирана при спазване на онлайн 
ръководството за употреба, съхранявайте го и 
го използвайте внимателно през целия живот 
на продукта. Литиево-йонната/ли-йонната/
полимерната батерия вътре в продукта е 
интегрирана и не може да бъде заменена. Не 
се опитвайте да я премахнете, тъй като това 
може да предизвика рискове от прегряване, 
пожар и наранявания. Батерията трябва да 
бъде премахната само от квалифицирани 
техници, които могат да я премахнат безопасно 
и да я рециклират в съответствие със закона. 
Потребителите трябва да предадат излезлия 
от употреба продукт безплатно в местните 
центрове за разделно събиране или на 
търговеца, в съотношение едно към едно 
или безплатно, ако размерите на продукта 
надвишават 25 см. Правилното изхвърляне 
на отпадъците позволява рециклирането на 
продукта, обработката му с екологосъобразни 
методи за предотвратяване на възможни щети 
на околната среда или човешкото здраве и 
насърчаване на повторната употреба и/или 
рециклирането на материалите на продукта. 
Неоторизираното изхвърляне на електронни 
продукти, клетки и батерии от домашни 
потребители води до санкции, предвидени в 
действащото законодателство.

Този продукт е в съответствие с Директива 
2011/65/ЕС-2015/863/ЕС (RoHS). Продуктът 
има маркировка CE и следователно отговаря 
на стандартите за безопасност, установени от 
Европейския съюз.

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ
Esprinet SpA декларира, че продуктът 
SOUNDLED е в съответствие с директива 
2014/53/ЕС. Пълният текст на декларацията 
за съответствие на ЕС е достъпен на следния 
интернет адрес:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

ROMÂNĂ – RO
INFORMAȚII DE SIGURANȚĂ PENTRU UTILIZAREA 
ÎN SIGURANȚĂ A CĂȘTILOR, CĂȘTILOR AUDIO ȘI 
BOXELOR WIRELESS
Citiți cu atenție notele de siguranță și consultați 
manualul de utilizare online înainte de a utiliza 
produsul. Păstrați aceste informații pentru referințe 
viitoare și includeți-le atunci când transmiteți 
produsul către terți. Utilizați produsul și accesoriile 
aferente exclusiv pentru utilizarea prevăzută, 
respectând specificațiile electrice indicate și în 
medii închise și protejate, pentru a evita riscuri 
grave. Păstrați produsul departe de surse de 
căldură, lumina directă a soarelui, umiditate și 
lichide. Dispozitivul nu trebuie utilizat de copii 
sau de cei care nu sunt capabili să înțeleagă 
riscurile. Nu lăsați produsul la încărcat prea mult 
timp sau conectat la rețeaua electrică atunci când 
nu este utilizat sau dacă suspectați defecțiuni. 
Evitați șocurile, căderile, strivirile sau manipulările 
bruște care ar putea cauza situații periculoase. Nu 
încercați niciodată să demontați sau să reparați 
produsul în caz de defecte. Dacă se produc 
scurgeri de lichide din produs, evitați contactul cu 
pielea sau ochii; în acest caz, spălați imediat zona 
afectată cu apă și consultați un medic. Păstrați 
cutia și, în special, pungile, departe de copii 
pentru a preveni riscul de sufocare sau ingerare 
accidentală. Evitați utilizarea dispozitivului în 
apropierea dispozitivelor electromedicale, cum ar 
fi stimulatoarele cardiace. Pentru orice îndoială 
privind funcționarea, siguranța sau conectarea 
produsului, contactați serviciul de asistență 
clienți Esprinet. În timpul utilizării, setați un volum 
moderat pentru a evita deteriorarea auzului. În 
unele țări este interzisă utilizarea produsului în 
timp ce conduceți vehicule, motociclete, bărci 
sau biciclete, așa că respectați întotdeauna 
reglementările locale. Nu utilizați dispozitivul în 
timpul activităților care necesită o concentrare 
ridicată, pentru a evita distragerile și accidentele. 
Produsul necesită puțină întreținere și poate fi 
curățat doar cu o cârpă moale și curată, fără a 
folosi detergenți agresivi sau substanțe chimice. 
Înainte de fiecare utilizare, este recomandabil să 
încărcați complet produsul. Esprinet S.p.A. nu va 
fi în niciun fel responsabilă pentru vătămări sau 
daune cauzate persoanelor sau proprietăților 
rezultate din utilizarea necorespunzătoare a 
produsului.

 
INFORMAȚII PENTRU ELIMINAREA CORECTĂ A 
ACESTUI PRODUS (Directiva 2013/56/UE)   
Acest simbol pe produs sau pe ambalajul său 
înseamnă că produsul, la sfârșitul vieții sale, 
inclusiv bateria nerecuperabilă, trebuie separat 
de alte tipuri de deșeuri pentru a fi reciclat în mod 
responsabil. Utilizarea în siguranță a acestui produs 
este garantată prin respectarea manualului de 
instrucțiuni online, păstrați-l și utilizați-l cu atenție 
pe toată durata de viață a produsului. Bateria 
litiu-ion/li-ion/polimer din interiorul produsului 
este integrată și nu poate fi înlocuită. Nu încercați 
să o îndepărtați deoarece poate provoca riscuri 
de supraîncălzire, incendiu și vătămări. Bateria 
trebuie îndepărtată doar de tehnicieni calificați, 
capabili să o îndepărteze fără niciun pericol și să 
o recicleze în conformitate cu legea. Utilizatorii 
ar trebui să predea produsul nefuncțional gratuit 
la centrele locale de colectare separată sau la 
distribuitor, într-un raport de unu la unu sau gratuit 
dacă dimensiunile produsului depășesc 25 cm. O 
eliminare adecvată a deșeurilor permite reciclarea 
produsului, tratarea acestuia cu proceduri de 

eliminare compatibile cu mediul pentru a preveni 
posibilele daune asupra mediului sau sănătății 
umane și promovarea reutilizării și/sau reciclării 
materialelor produsului. Eliminarea neautorizată 
a produselor electronice, celulelor și bateriilor de 
către utilizatorii casnici implică sancțiuni prevăzute 
de legislația în vigoare.

Acest produs este conform cu Directiva 2011/65/
UE-2015/863/UE (RoHS). Produsul are marcajul CE 
și este astfel conform cu standardele de siguranță 
stabilite de Uniunea Europeană.

DECLARAȚIE DE CONFORMITATE
Esprinet SpA declară că produsul SOUNDLED este 
conform cu directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul complet 
al declarației de conformitate a UE este disponibil 
la următoarea adresă de internet:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

NEDERLANDS – NL
VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE VOOR HET VEILIG 
GEBRUIK VAN OORDOPJES, KOPTELEFOONS EN 
DRAADLOZE SPEAKERS
Lees de veiligheidsinstructies zorgvuldig door 
en raadpleeg de online handleiding voordat u 
het product gebruikt. Bewaar deze informatie 
voor toekomstige referentie en voeg deze toe 
wanneer u het product aan derden doorgeeft. 
Gebruik het product en de bijbehorende 
accessoires uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel, in 
overeenstemming met de aangegeven elektrische 
specificaties en in binnenomgevingen, om ernstige 
risico’s te vermijden. Houd het product uit de 
buurt van warmtebronnen, direct zonlicht, vocht 
en vloeistoffen. Het apparaat mag niet worden 
gebruikt door kinderen of door personen die de 
risico’s niet kunnen begrijpen. Laat het product 
niet te lang opladen of aangesloten op het 
elektriciteitsnet wanneer het niet in gebruik is of als 
u vermoedt dat er storingen zijn. Vermijd schokken, 
vallen, verplettering of ruwe behandeling die 
gevaarlijke situaties kunnen veroorzaken. Probeer 
nooit het product te demonteren of te repareren 
in geval van defecten. Als er vloeistof uit het 
product lekt, vermijd dan contact met huid of 
ogen; was in dat geval onmiddellijk het getroffen 
gebied met water en raadpleeg een arts. Bewaar 
de doos en vooral de zakjes buiten het bereik 
van kinderen om verstikkings- of accidentele 
innamegevaar te voorkomen. Vermijd het gebruik 
van het apparaat in de buurt van medische 
apparaten, zoals pacemakers. Neem bij twijfel 
over de werking, veiligheid of aansluiting van 
het product contact op met de klantenservice 
van Esprinet. Stel tijdens het gebruik een matig 
volume in om gehoorbeschadiging te voorkomen. 
In sommige landen is het verboden het product 
te gebruiken tijdens het besturen van voertuigen, 
motorfietsen, boten of fietsen, dus houd altijd 
rekening met de lokale regelgeving. Gebruik 
het apparaat niet tijdens activiteiten die een 
hoge concentratie vereisen, om afleiding en 
ongevallen te voorkomen. Het product vereist 
weinig onderhoud en kan alleen worden gereinigd 
met een zachte, schone doek, zonder het gebruik 
van agressieve reinigingsmiddelen of chemicaliën. 
Het is raadzaam om het product voor elk gebruik 
volledig op te laden. Esprinet S.p.A. is op geen 
enkele manier verantwoordelijk voor letsel of 
schade aan personen of eigendommen als gevolg 
van oneigenlijk gebruik van het product.

 
INFORMATIE VOOR DE JUISTE VERWIJDERING 
VAN DIT PRODUCT (Richtlijn 2013/56/EU)   
Dit symbool op het product of de verpakking 
betekent dat het product aan het einde van zijn 
levensduur, inclusief de niet-verwijderbare batterij, 
gescheiden moet worden van ander afval om het 
op verantwoorde wijze te recyclen. Het veilige 
gebruik van dit product wordt gegarandeerd 
door naleving van de online handleiding, bewaar 
deze en gebruik deze zorgvuldig gedurende de 
gehele levensduur van het product. De lithium-
ion/li-ion/polymeerbatterij in het product is 
geïntegreerd en niet vervangbaar. Probeer deze 
niet te verwijderen omdat dit oververhitting, brand 
en letsel kan veroorzaken. De batterij mag alleen 
worden verwijderd door gekwalificeerde technici 
die deze veilig kunnen verwijderen en recyclen in 
overeenstemming met de wet. Gebruikers moeten 
het afgedankte product gratis inleveren bij lokale 
inzamelpunten of bij de verkoper, in een één-
op-één verhouding of gratis als de afmetingen 
van het product groter zijn dan 25 cm. Een juiste 
afvalverwijdering maakt recycling van het product 
mogelijk, behandelt het met milieuvriendelijke 
verwijderingsmethoden om mogelijke schade 
aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid te 
voorkomen en bevordert het hergebruik en/of 
de recycling van de materialen van het product. 
Ongeautoriseerde verwijdering van elektronische 
producten, cellen en batterijen door huishoudelijke 
gebruikers leidt tot boetes zoals bepaald in de 
geldende wetgeving.

Dit product voldoet aan Richtlijn 2011/65/EU-
2015/863/EU (RoHS). Het product heeft de CE-
markering en voldoet dus aan de veiligheidsnormen 
van de Europese Unie.

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
Esprinet SpA verklaart dat het product SOUNDLED 
voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige 
tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is 
beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

РУССКИЙ – RU
ИНФОРМАЦИЯ О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ ДЛЯ 
БЕЗОПАСНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ НАУШНИКОВ, 
ГАРНИТУР И БЕСПРОВОДНЫХ ДИНАМИКОВ
Внимательно прочитайте заметки по 
безопасности и ознакомьтесь с онлайн-
руководством перед использованием 
продукта. Сохраните эту информацию для 
будущих ссылок и включите её при передаче 
продукта третьим лицам. Используйте 
продукт и соответствующие аксессуары 
исключительно по назначению, соблюдая 
указанные электрические характеристики 

и в закрытых и защищённых помещениях, 
чтобы избежать серьёзных рисков. Держите 
продукт вдали от источников тепла, прямых 
солнечных лучей, влаги и жидкостей. 
Устройство не должно использоваться детьми 
или теми, кто не способен понять его риски. 
Не оставляйте продукт на зарядке слишком 
долго или подключённым к электросети, 
когда он не используется или если вы 
подозреваете неисправности. Избегайте 
ударов, падений, сдавливаний или резкого 
обращения, которые могут вызвать опасные 
ситуации. Никогда не пытайтесь разбирать или 
ремонтировать продукт в случае дефектов. 
Если из продукта вытекает жидкость, избегайте 
контакта с кожей или глазами; в таком случае 
немедленно промойте поражённый участок 
водой и обратитесь к врачу. Храните коробку 
и особенно пакеты вдали от детей, чтобы 
предотвратить риск удушья или случайного 
проглатывания. Избегайте использования 
устройства рядом с электромедицинскими 
устройствами, такими как кардиостимуляторы. 
При любых сомнениях относительно 
работы, безопасности или подключения 
продукта, свяжитесь со службой поддержки 
клиентов Esprinet. Во время использования 
установите умеренную громкость, чтобы 
избежать повреждения слуха. В некоторых 
странах запрещено использовать продукт 
во время вождения транспортных средств, 
мотоциклов, лодок или велосипедов, поэтому 
всегда соблюдайте местные нормативы. Не 
используйте устройство во время занятий, 
требующих высокой концентрации, чтобы 
избежать отвлечения и несчастных случаев. 
Продукт требует минимального ухода и может 
быть очищен только мягкой и чистой тканью, 
без использования агрессивных моющих 
средств или химических веществ. Перед 
каждым использованием рекомендуется 
полностью зарядить продукт. Esprinet S.p.A. 
не несёт никакой ответственности за травмы 
или повреждения, причинённые людям или 
имуществу в результате неправильного 
использования продукта.

 
ИНФОРМАЦИЯ О ПРАВИЛЬНОЙ УТИЛИЗАЦИИ 
ЭТОГО ПРОДУКТА (Директива 2013/56/ЕС)   
Этот знак на продукте или его упаковке 
означает, что продукт, по окончании его срока 
службы, включая несъёмную батарею, должен 
быть отделён от других видов отходов для 
ответственной переработки. Безопасное 
использование этого продукта гарантируется 
при соблюдении онлайн-руководства, 
сохраняйте его и используйте с осторожностью 
на протяжении всего срока службы продукта. 
Л ит и й - и о н н а я / л и - и о н н а я / п о л и м е р н а я 
батарея внутри продукта интегрирована 
и не подлежит замене. Не пытайтесь её 
удалить, так как это может вызвать риск 
перегрева, пожара и травм. Батарея должна 
быть удалена только квалифицированными 
специалистами, способными сделать это 
безопасно и переработать её в соответствии 
с законом. Пользователи должны бесплатно 
сдавать вышедший из строя продукт в 
местные центры раздельного сбора или 
продавцу, в соотношении один к одному 
или бесплатно, если размеры продукта 
превышают 25 см. Правильная утилизация 
отходов позволяет перерабатывать продукт, 
обрабатывать его с использованием методов 
утилизации, совместимых с окружающей 
средой, чтобы предотвратить возможный 
ущерб окружающей среде или здоровью 
человека, а также способствовать повторному 
использованию и/или переработке материалов 
продукта. Несанкционированная утилизация 
электронных продуктов, элементов и батарей 
домашними пользователями влечёт за собой 
штрафы, предусмотренные действующим 
законодательством.

Этот продукт соответствует Директиве 
2011/65/ЕС-2015/863/ЕС (RoHS). Продукт имеет 
маркировку CE и, следовательно, соответствует 
стандартам безопасности, установленным 
Европейским Союзом.

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ О СООТВЕТСТВИИ
Esprinet SpA заявляет, что продукт SOUNDLED 
соответствует Директиве 2014/53/ЕС. Полный 
текст декларации соответствия ЕС доступен по 
следующему интернет-адресу:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

EESTI – EE
TURVATEAVE KÕRVAKLAPPIDE, 
PEAKOMPLEKTIDE JA JUHTMEVABADE KÕLARITE 
OHUTUKS KASUTAMISEKS
Lugege hoolikalt ohutusjuhiseid ja tutvuge enne 
toote kasutamist veebipõhise kasutusjuhendiga. 
Säilitage need juhised edaspidiseks viitamiseks 
ja lisage need, kui annate toote edasi 
kolmandatele isikutele. Kasutage toodet ja sellega 
seotud tarvikuid ainult ettenähtud otstarbel, 
järgides näidatud elektrilisi spetsifikatsioone 
ja siseruumides, et vältida tõsiseid riske. 
Hoidke toodet eemal soojusallikatest, otsesest 
päikesevalgusest, niiskusest ja vedelikest. 
Seadet ei tohi kasutada lapsed ega isikud, kes 
ei suuda mõista sellega seotud riske. Ärge jätke 
toodet liiga kauaks laadima ega ühendatuks 
elektrivõrku, kui see ei ole kasutusel või kui 
kahtlustate rikkeid. Vältige lööke, kukkumisi, 
muljumisi või järske käsitsemisi, mis võivad 
põhjustada ohtlikke olukordi. Ärge kunagi 
proovige toodet lahti võtta ega parandada, kui 
esineb defekte. Kui toode lekib vedelikku, vältige 
kokkupuudet nahaga või silmadega; sellisel 
juhul peske kahjustatud piirkonda kohe veega ja 
pöörduge arsti poole. Hoidke karp ja eriti kotid 
laste eest eemal, et vältida lämbumis- või juhusliku 
allaneelamise ohtu. Vältige seadme kasutamist 
meditsiiniseadmete, näiteks südamestimulaatorite 
läheduses. Kui teil on küsimusi toote toimimise, 
ohutuse või ühendamise kohta, võtke ühendust 
Esprineti klienditeenindusega. Kasutamise 
ajal seadke mõõdukas helitugevus, et vältida 
kuulmiskahjustusi. Mõnes riigis on keelatud 

toodet kasutada sõidukite, mootorrataste, paatide 
või jalgrataste juhtimise ajal, seega järgige 
alati kohalikke seadusi. Ärge kasutage seadet 
tegevuste ajal, mis nõuavad suurt keskendumist, 
et vältida tähelepanu hajumist ja õnnetusi. Toode 
vajab vähe hooldust ja seda saab puhastada 
ainult pehme ja puhta lapiga, ilma agressiivsete 
puhastusvahendite või kemikaalideta. Enne iga 
kasutamist on soovitatav toode täielikult laadida. 
Esprinet S.p.A. ei vastuta mingil viisil vigastuste 
või kahjude eest, mis on põhjustatud toote 
väärkasutamisest.

 
KÄESOLEVA TOOTE KORREKTSE KÄITLEMISE 
TEAVE (Direktiiv 2013/56/EL)   
See märgis tootel või selle pakendil tähendab, et 
toode, sealhulgas mitte-eemaldatav aku, tuleb 
selle eluea lõppedes eraldada muudest jäätmetest, 
et seda vastutustundlikult ringlusse võtta. Selle 
toote ohutu kasutamine on tagatud, kui järgite 
veebipõhist kasutusjuhendit, säilitage ja kasutage 
seda kogu toote eluea jooksul hoolikalt. Toote 
sees olev liitium-ioon/li-ioon/polümeeraku on 
integreeritud ja mittevahetatav. Ärge proovige 
seda eemaldada, kuna see võib põhjustada 
ülekuumenemise, tulekahju ja vigastuste riski. Aku 
tohib eemaldada ainult kvalifitseeritud tehnikud, 
kes suudavad seda ohutult teha ja ringlusse võtta 
vastavalt seadusele. Kasutajad peaksid kasutuselt 
kõrvaldatud toote tasuta viima kohalikesse eraldi 
kogumiskeskustesse või jaemüüjale, üks-ühele 
alusel või tasuta, kui toote mõõtmed ületavad 
25 cm. Jäätmete nõuetekohane käitlemine 
võimaldab toodet ringlusse võtta, käsitleda 
keskkonnasõbralike jäätmekäitlusmeetoditega, et 
vältida võimalikke keskkonna- või tervisekahjustusi 
ning soodustada toote materjalide taaskasutamist 
ja/või ringlussevõttu. Elektroonikaseadmete, 
elementide ja akude loata kõrvaldamine 
kodumajapidamistes toob kaasa kehtivate 
õigusaktidega ettenähtud karistused.

See toode vastab direktiivile 2011/65/EL-
2015/863/EL (RoHS). Toode on CE-märgisega 
ja vastab seega Euroopa Liidu kehtestatud 
ohutusstandarditele.

VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON
Esprinet SpA kinnitab, et toode SOUNDLED vastab 
direktiivile 2014/53/EL. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni 
täielik tekst on saadaval järgmisel Interneti-
aadressil:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

LIETUVIŠKAS – LT
SAUGOS INFORMACIJA SAUGIAM AUSINIŲ, 
AUSINIŲ IR BELAIDŽIŲ GARSIAKALBIŲ 
NAUDOJIMUI
Atidžiai perskaitykite saugos pastabas ir prieš 
naudodami produktą peržiūrėkite internetinį 
naudojimo vadovą. Išsaugokite šią informaciją 
būsimam naudojimui ir įtraukite ją, kai perduodate 
produktą trečiosioms šalims. Naudokite 
produktą ir jo priedus tik pagal numatytą paskirtį, 
laikydamiesi nurodytų elektros specifikacijų ir 
naudodami uždarose ir apsaugotose patalpose, 
kad išvengtumėte rimtų pavojų. Laikykite produktą 
atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių, tiesioginių saulės 
spindulių, drėgmės ir skysčių. Prietaiso negali 
naudoti vaikai ar asmenys, nesuprantantys jo 
keliamų pavojų. Nepalikite produkto įkraunamo 
per ilgai arba prijungto prie elektros tinklo, kai jis 
nenaudojamas arba jei įtariate gedimus. Venkite 
smūgių, kritimų, suspaudimų ar grubaus elgesio, 
kurie gali sukelti pavojingas situacijas. Niekada 
nebandykite išardyti ar taisyti produkto, jei jis 
turi defektų. Jei iš produkto išteka skysčių, 
venkite kontakto su oda ar akimis; tokiu atveju 
nedelsdami nuplaukite paveiktą vietą vandeniu 
ir kreipkitės į gydytoją. Laikykite dėžutę ir ypač 
maišelius atokiau nuo vaikų, kad išvengtumėte 
uždusimo ar atsitiktinio prarijimo rizikos. Venkite 
naudoti prietaisą šalia elektromedicininių 
prietaisų, tokių kaip širdies stimuliatoriai. Jei 
turite kokių nors abejonių dėl produkto veikimo, 
saugumo ar prijungimo, susisiekite su Esprinet 
klientų aptarnavimo tarnyba. Naudojimo metu 
nustatykite vidutinį garsumą, kad išvengtumėte 
klausos pažeidimų. Kai kuriose šalyse draudžiama 
naudoti produktą vairuojant transporto priemones, 
motociklus, valtis ar dviračius, todėl visada 
laikykitės vietinių taisyklių. Nenaudokite prietaiso 
veikloms, kurioms reikia didelės koncentracijos, 
kad išvengtumėte dėmesio nukreipimo ir 
nelaimingų atsitikimų. Produktui reikia mažai 
priežiūros ir jį galima valyti tik minkštu ir švariu 
audiniu, nenaudojant agresyvių valiklių ar 
cheminių medžiagų. Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą 
rekomenduojama visiškai įkrauti produktą. Esprinet 
S.p.A. jokiu būdu nebus atsakinga už sužalojimus 
ar žalą asmenims ar turtui, atsiradusią dėl 
netinkamo produkto naudojimo.

 
INFORMACIJA APIE TEISINGĄ ŠIO PRODUKTO 
ŠALINIMĄ (Direktyva 2013/56/ES)   
Šis ženklas ant produkto ar jo pakuotės reiškia, kad 
produktas, pasibaigus jo tarnavimo laikui, įskaitant 
nepašalinamą bateriją, turi būti atskirtas nuo kitų 
atliekų rūšių, kad būtų atsakingai perdirbtas. 
Saugus šio produkto naudojimas garantuojamas 
laikantis internetinio naudojimo vadovo, jį 
išsaugant ir naudojant atsargiai visą produkto 
tarnavimo laiką. Ličio jonų/li-jonų/polimerų 
baterija, esanti produkto viduje, yra integruota ir 
nepakeičiama. Nebandykite jos pašalinti, nes tai 
gali sukelti perkaitimo, gaisro ir sužalojimų riziką. 
Bateriją turi pašalinti tik kvalifikuoti technikai, 
galintys ją pašalinti be jokio pavojaus ir perdirbti 
laikantis įstatymų. Vartotojai turėtų nemokamai 
pristatyti nenaudojamą produktą į vietinius atskirų 
atliekų surinkimo centrus arba pardavėjui, santykiu 
vienas prieš vieną arba nemokamai, jei produkto 
matmenys viršija 25 cm. Tinkamas atliekų šalinimas 
leidžia perdirbti produktą, tvarkyti jį aplinkai 
nekenksmingais būdais, kad būtų išvengta galimos 
žalos aplinkai ar žmonių sveikatai, ir skatinti 
produkto medžiagų pakartotinį naudojimą ir (arba) 
perdirbimą. Neleistinas elektroninių produktų, 
elementų ir baterijų šalinimas namų ūkiuose 

užtraukia baudas, numatytas galiojančiuose teisės 
aktuose.

Šis produktas atitinka Direktyvą 2011/65/ES-
2015/863/ES (RoHS). Produktas turi CE ženklinimą 
ir atitinka Europos Sąjungos nustatytus saugos 
standartus.

ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
Esprinet SpA pareiškia, kad produktas SOUNDLED 
atitinka direktyvą 2014/53/ES. Visas ES atitikties 
deklaracijos tekstas yra prieinamas šiuo interneto 
adresu:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

LATVIJA – LV
DROŠĪBAS INFORMĀCIJA PAR BEZVADU AUSTIŅU, 
AUSTIŅU UN SKAĻRUŅU DROŠU LIETOŠANU
Pirms produkta lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet drošības 
piezīmes un skatiet tiešsaistes lietošanas 
rokasgrāmatu. Saglabājiet šo informāciju 
turpmākai atsaucei un iekļaujiet to, nododot 
produktu trešajām personām. Izmantojiet produktu 
un tā piederumus tikai paredzētajam mērķim, 
ievērojot norādītās elektriskās specifikācijas un 
lietojot to iekštelpās, lai izvairītos no nopietniem 
riskiem. Turiet produktu tālu no siltuma avotiem, 
tiešiem saules stariem, mitruma un šķidrumiem. 
Ierīci nedrīkst lietot bērni vai personas, kas 
nespēj saprast riskus. Neatstājiet produktu 
uzlādēties pārāk ilgi vai pieslēgtu elektrotīklam, 
kad tas netiek lietots vai ja ir aizdomas par 
darbības traucējumiem. Izvairieties no triecieniem, 
kritieniem, saspiešanas vai straujas apstrādes, kas 
varētu radīt bīstamas situācijas. Nekad nemēģiniet 
izjaukt vai salabot produktu, ja ir defekti. Ja no 
produkta izplūst šķidrums, izvairieties no saskares 
ar ādu vai acīm; šādā gadījumā nekavējoties 
nomazgājiet skarto zonu ar ūdeni un konsultējieties 
ar ārstu. Glabājiet kasti un īpaši maisiņus tālu 
no bērniem, lai novērstu nosmakšanas vai 
nejaušas norīšanas risku. Izvairieties no ierīces 
lietošanas tuvu elektromedicīniskām ierīcēm, 
piemēram, elektrokardiostimulatoriem. Ja jums 
ir kādi jautājumi par produkta darbību, drošību 
vai savienojumu, sazinieties ar Esprinet klientu 
apkalpošanas dienestu. Lietošanas laikā iestatiet 
mērenu skaļumu, lai izvairītos no dzirdes 
bojājumiem. Dažās valstīs ir aizliegts lietot 
produktu, vadot transportlīdzekļus, motociklus, 
laivas vai velosipēdus, tāpēc vienmēr ievērojiet 
vietējos noteikumus. Nelietojiet ierīci darbību laikā, 
kas prasa augstu koncentrēšanos, lai izvairītos 
no uzmanības novēršanas un negadījumiem. 
Produktam nepieciešama minimāla apkope, un to 
var tīrīt tikai ar mīkstu un tīru drānu, neizmantojot 
agresīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus vai ķīmiskas vielas. 
Pirms katras lietošanas reizes ieteicams pilnībā 
uzlādēt produktu. Esprinet S.p.A. nekādā gadījumā 
nebūs atbildīgs par traumām vai bojājumiem, kas 
radušies nepareizas produkta lietošanas dēļ.

 
INFORMĀCIJA PAR ŠĪ PRODUKTA PAREIZU 
UTILIZĀCIJU (Direktīva 2013/56/ES)   
Šī zīme uz produkta vai tā iepakojuma nozīmē, 
ka produkts, tā dzīves cikla beigās, ieskaitot 
nenoņemamo akumulatoru, ir jāatdala no citiem 
atkritumu veidiem, lai to atbildīgi pārstrādātu. Šī 
produkta droša lietošana ir garantēta, ievērojot 
tiešsaistes lietošanas rokasgrāmatu, saglabājiet 
to un lietojiet uzmanīgi visā produkta dzīves 
ciklā. Produkta iekšpusē esošais litija jonu/li-
jonu/polimēru akumulators ir integrēts un nav 
nomaināms. Nemēģiniet to noņemt, jo tas var 
izraisīt pārkaršanu, ugunsgrēku un traumas. 
Akumulatoru drīkst noņemt tikai kvalificēti 
tehniķi, kas spēj to noņemt bez jebkāda riska 
un pārstrādāt saskaņā ar likumu. Lietotājiem 
jānodod nolietotais produkts bez maksas 
vietējos atsevišķas savākšanas centros vai pie 
mazumtirgotāja, attiecībā viens pret vienu vai 
bez maksas, ja produkta izmērs pārsniedz 25 
cm. Pareiza atkritumu utilizācija ļauj pārstrādāt 
produktu, apstrādāt to ar videi draudzīgām 
atkritumu apsaimniekošanas metodēm, lai 
novērstu iespējamos kaitējumus videi vai 
cilvēku veselībai, un veicināt produkta materiālu 
atkārtotu izmantošanu un/vai pārstrādi. Neatļauta 
elektronisko produktu, šūnu un akumulatoru 
utilizācija no mājsaimniecību puses rada sodus, 
kas noteikti spēkā esošajos tiesību aktos.

Šis produkts atbilst Direktīvai 2011/65/ES-
2015/863/ES (RoHS). Produktam ir CE marķējums, 
kas nozīmē, ka tas atbilst Eiropas Savienības 
noteiktajiem drošības standartiem.

ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA
Esprinet SpA deklarē, ka produkts SOUNDLED 
atbilst Direktīvai 2014/53/ES. Pilns ES atbilstības 
deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šādā interneta 
adresē:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

MAGYAR – HU
BIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓK VEZETÉK 
NÉLKÜLI FÜLHALLGATÓK, FEJHALLGATÓK ÉS 
HANGSZÓRÓK BIZTONSÁGOS HASZNÁLATÁHOZ
Olvassa el figyelmesen a biztonsági 
megjegyzéseket, és tekintse meg az online 
használati útmutatót, mielőtt használatba veszi 
a terméket. Őrizze meg ezeket az információkat 
későbbi hivatkozás céljából, és adja át őket, ha 
a terméket harmadik félnek adja. A terméket 
és a hozzá tartozó kiegészítőket kizárólag 
a rendeltetésszerű használatra, az előírt 
elektromos specifikációk betartásával és zárt, 
védett környezetben használja, hogy elkerülje 
a súlyos kockázatokat. Tartsa a terméket 
távol hőforrásoktól, közvetlen napfénytől, 
nedvességtől és folyadékoktól. A készüléket 
nem használhatják gyermekek vagy azok, akik 
nem képesek megérteni a kockázatokat. Ne 
hagyja a terméket túl sokáig töltés alatt, vagy 
csatlakoztatva az elektromos hálózathoz, ha nem 
használja, vagy ha hibás működést gyanít. Kerülje 
az ütéseket, eséseket, összenyomódásokat vagy 
durva kezelést, amelyek veszélyes helyzeteket 
okozhatnak. Soha ne próbálja meg szétszerelni 
vagy megjavítani a terméket hibák esetén. Ha 
a termékből folyadék szivárog, kerülje a bőrrel 

vagy szemmel való érintkezést; ilyen esetben 
azonnal mossa le az érintett területet vízzel, és 
forduljon orvoshoz. Tartsa a dobozt és különösen 
a zacskókat távol a gyermekektől, hogy megelőzze 
a fulladás vagy véletlen lenyelés kockázatát. 
Kerülje a készülék használatát orvosi eszközök, 
például pacemakerek közelében. Bármilyen kérdés 
esetén a termék működésével, biztonságával vagy 
csatlakoztatásával kapcsolatban, forduljon az 
Esprinet ügyfélszolgálatához. Használat közben 
állítson be mérsékelt hangerőt, hogy elkerülje 
a halláskárosodást. Egyes országokban tilos a 
termék használata járművek, motorkerékpárok, 
hajók vagy kerékpárok vezetése közben, ezért 
mindig tartsa be a helyi előírásokat. Ne használja a 
készüléket olyan tevékenységek közben, amelyek 
nagyfokú koncentrációt igényelnek, hogy elkerülje 
a figyelemelterelést és a baleseteket. A termék 
kevés karbantartást igényel, és csak puha, tiszta 
ruhával tisztítható, agresszív tisztítószerek vagy 
vegyszerek használata nélkül. Minden használat 
előtt ajánlott teljesen feltölteni a terméket. Az 
Esprinet S.p.A. semmilyen módon nem vállal 
felelősséget a termék nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatából eredő személyi sérülésekért vagy 
anyagi károkért.

 
A TERMÉK HELYES HULLADÉKKEZELÉSÉRE 
VONATKOZÓ INFORMÁCIÓK (2013/56/EU 
IRÁNYELV)   
Ez a jelölés a terméken vagy annak csomagolásán 
azt jelenti, hogy a terméket, élettartama végén, 
beleértve a nem eltávolítható akkumulátort is, 
külön kell választani más típusú hulladékoktól, 
hogy felelősségteljesen újrahasznosíthassák. 
A termék biztonságos használata az online 
használati útmutató betartásával garantált, őrizze 
meg és használja figyelmesen a termék teljes 
élettartama alatt. A termékben található lítium-
ion/lítium-polimer akkumulátor beépített és nem 
cserélhető. Ne próbálja meg eltávolítani, mert 
túlmelegedést, tüzet és sérüléseket okozhat. 
Az akkumulátort csak szakképzett technikusok 
távolíthatják el, akik képesek biztonságosan 
eltávolítani és újrahasznosítani azt a törvények 
betartásával. A felhasználóknak a használaton 
kívüli terméket ingyenesen kell leadniuk a 
helyi szelektív gyűjtőközpontokban vagy a 
kereskedőnél, egy az egyben arányban, vagy 
ingyenesen, ha a termék mérete meghaladja a 
25 cm-t. A hulladék megfelelő kezelése lehetővé 
teszi a termék újrahasznosítását, környezetbarát 
hulladékkezelési eljárásokkal történő kezelését, 
hogy megelőzze a környezetre vagy az emberi 
egészségre gyakorolt lehetséges károkat, és 
elősegítse a termék anyagainak újrahasznosítását 
és/vagy újrafelhasználását. Az elektronikai 
termékek, cellák és akkumulátorok jogosulatlan 
hulladékkezelése a háztartások részéről a hatályos 
jogszabályokban előírt szankciókat von maga után.

Ez a termék megfelel a 2011/65/EU-2015/863/
EU (RoHS) irányelvnek. A termék CE jelöléssel 
rendelkezik, így megfelel az Európai Unió által 
meghatározott biztonsági szabványoknak.

MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
Az Esprinet SpA kijelenti, hogy a SOUNDLED 
termék megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek. Az EU 
megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege az alábbi 
internetes címen érhető el:
https://xchange.espr inet.com/comp/cel ly/
soundled.pdf

Tech info:
Input DC 5V / 0,5Ah
Maximum radiated power: <20 mW
Frequency range: 2,402 - 2,480 GHz
 
Celly® is a trademark owned by Esprinet S.p.A.
All brands are registered trademarks of their 
respective owners.
Esprinet S.p.A., via Energy Park 20, 20871 
Vimercate
(MB) - Italy
Made in China.
www.celly.com
for info and contacts:
contact@esprinet.com
 
download the full manual here:


